Parshvanath Vidyashram Series—30

Doctoral Dissertations
Jaina and Buddhist Studies

(Including Pali, Prakrit and Apabhrania)

By
Dr. Sagarmal Jain
Dr. Arun Pratap Singh

P. V. RESEARCH INSTITUTE
VARANASI-221005
1983




Parshvanath Vidyashram Series—30

Doctoral Dissertations
in

Jaina and Buddhist Studies

(Including Pali, Prakrit and Apabhransa)

By
Dr. Sagarmal Jain
Director
&
Dr. Arun Pratap Singh
Research Assistant
P. V. Research Institute, Varanasi

P. V. RESEARCH INSTITUTE
VARANASTI - 221005
1983



‘Published by—
Parshvanath Vidyashram Research Institute

L. T. I. Road,

Varanasi-5

1983

Price Rs. 40

Printed by
Ratna Printing Works
B 21/42 A Kamachha,

Varanasi



PUBLISHERS NOTE

1 am very glad to place in the hands of scholars this
bibliography of Doctoral Dissertations in Jaina and Buddhist
studies. The importance of bibliographies and subject
indices cannot be denied in the present world of ever-
increasing knowledge. P. V. Research Institute is fully de-
voted to the cause of researches in Indology in general and
Jainology in particular. Hence itisits primary duty to
publish such bibliographies and subject indices as those
which are helpful to the researchers in knowing what has
been done and what is going on in their respective fields of’
studies.

Iam grateful to Dr.Sagar Mal Jain, Director, P. V.
Research Institute and Dr. Arun Pratap Singh, Research
Assistant for the compilation of this Bibliography of Doctoral
Dissertations in Jaina and Buddhist Studies including Pali,
Prakrit and Apabhransa.

I think, this book will be very helpful to the research-
scholars as well as those who are interested in Jaina and
Buddhist studies. It will also serve the purpose of showing what
contribution $ramanic traditions—Jainas and Buddhists—
have made to the literary and cultural heritage of India and
what is the need of establishing of Research Institutes for
this cause. If our efforts are appreciated, we may plan to
publish the bibliography of the research works done abroad
and subjects indices of the published works and articles on
Jainism and Buddhism,

Lastly, I thank Shri Vinay Shankar Pandya of Ratna
Printing Press for his kind co-operation in printing this
book.

B. N, Jain
Faridabad Hony. Secretary
June, 1983, Shri Sohanlal Jain Vidya Prasarak

Samiti



INTRODUCTION

Doctoral Dissertations in Jaina aad Buddhist Studies edited and
compiled by Dr. Sagarmal Jain, Director, P. V. Research
Institute, fulfils a long-felt need in the area of Jaina and
Buddhist Studies.

Recently some senior scholars had suggested to me to
undertake such a work covering the area of Buddhist Studies
in India. While I was thinking of collecting material—in
fact I had suggested to my young colleagues in the Depart-
ment to collect the data—I found that Dr. Sagarmal Jain
had already collected the substantial material not only in the
area of Buddhism but in Jainism also, thus covering the
whole Sramargic tradition,

The importance of bibliographies, subject-indices, and
guides to dissertations in the present world of ever-increasing
and fast developing knowledge needs no emphasis. In the
universities, we are not able to know where and what work
has been done in the specialised areas. As there are no re-
gular publications indicating the subjects on which the work
has been completed or is being done, there is a lot of dupli-
cation. Many scholars are simultaneously working on the
same subject without any knowledge that the same area is
being tapped elsewhere. Also they do not know what work
has already been done on the theses they propose to write.
This results in waste of energy and resources.

The present work will greatly help the researchers as well
as those who are interested in knowing the areas covered so
far in the discipline of Jaina and Buddhist Studies in Indian
universities. The scholars can refer the books, and also visit
the university libraries to consult the theses which are not
published, correspond or personally meet the scholars on the
basis of information supplied in this book.

Buddhist and Jaina studies are gradually finding their
place in the Universities and also receiving adequate attention
by scholars in India. No work on ancient India or Indology



v
will be complete without tapping the sources in Buddhism
and Jainism, the two most important traditions which have
immensely influenced history, philosophy and also society in

general in India. Buddhism even changed the course of
history in some countries abroad.

The Mahavira and the Buddha are now the celebrated
names of India’s cultural past and they continue to influence
myriads of people today. Hence it is necessary to compile
guide-books to studies on Jainism and Buddhism. Dr, Sagarmal
Jain is to be heartily congratulated for providing a much
needed instrument for information on research work done in
the area of Buddhism and Jainism. I do not know what led
Dr. Sagarmal Jain to plan this work. But I feel he himself
must have seen the duplication and repetition of the themes
while doing his research. Also he must have felt the diffi-
<ulty of getting the correct information on the various subjects
on which he must have intended to write. But the difficulties
which Dr, Jain has faced and which have resulted in this
important compilation are the common difficulties of all
serious résearchers. The only lacuna in this work is that it
is confined to work done in India. I hope Dr. Jain’s next
publication will cover also work done abroad. But that will
require much time, energy and long correspondence to tap
the material. Dr. Sagarmal Jain is energetic and industrious.
I am sure he will get substantial funds for the next volume

on the same subject which will cover researches abroad
also.

In the end, I once again felicitate Dr. Jain for this noble
work, and I am sure this will be very useful tool for
researchers and others interested in studying Buddhist and
Jaina texts and their interpretation by modern scholars.

N. H. Samtani
10th June, 1983 Head,

Department of Pali and Buddhist Studies,
Banaras Hindu University.



PREFACE

The Sramanic Traditions—Jainism and Buddhism—have:
immensely contributed to the philosophical, religious, literary
and cultural heritage of India. They have left no subject
worth the name untouched. Near about half of the ancient
Indian literature belongs to Jainism and Buddhism, so is the
case with Indian art and architecture. More than six hundred
scholars have been awarded Ph. D. Degrees for their work
in these fields by various Indian universities. At present, near
about 150 students are working in these fields of studies.
Only at Varanasi more than 40 students are writing their
theses on subjects related to Buddhism and Jainism.

Researchers are anxious to know what have been <{one,
what is being done and what is to be done in these areas of’
studies. But unfortunately they cannot do so at present
because of non-availability of any bibliographies or subject
indices containing information about the researches in these
fields of studies. With the exception of the list, puplished by
Dr. Gokul Chandra Jain in Jdinapitha Patrika 1969 and 1970,
no serious effort has been made in this direction so far. It is
because of this ignorance that there has been a lack of co-
ordination among the research projects undertaken. Scholars
are working on the same topic and on the same line without
knowing what already has been done in their special field of
study. Consequently the research scholars are doing a lot of
repetative work, without making any contribution to the real
advancement of these studies. For example, only on Dhana-
pala’s Tilaka Mafijari four theses have been written, so is the
case with some Jaina Puranas and other topics. Itis also
interesting to note that only on the Jaina Rama Katha
literature more than one dozen theses have been awarded
Ph. D. Degrees by various Indian Universities.



{ wvii )

When I joined P.V. Research Institute as its Director,
1 strongly felt the need of a bibliography containing uptodate
information about all the researches done in these areas
of studies. In this connection I met Dr. Gokul Chand Jain
who kindly gave me a list containing some information
about the Doctoral dissertations on Jainism till 1972,
But it was neither compelete nor uptodate. Then I tried
to get information from related Departments of various
Indian universities. I made correspondance with the Regi-
strars and the Heads of the Departments, and though I got a
few pieces of information, my efforts were not very successful.
Meanwhile I came into contact with Dr. Damodar Shastri,
who had also compiled a list, and I am thankfull to him for
his sending that list to me. This list contained information
about Doctoral disserations on Jainism as well as on
Buddhism written till 1975. To make it compelete and upto-
date he suggested to me to consult the bibliographies of
Doctoral disserations in Art, Social Sciences and Sciences
published by the Association of Indian universities. I pur-
chased these bibliographies and started the work of compila-
tion with the help of my then research scholar and at present
research assistant Dr. Arun Pratap Singh. This is the short
story of the origin of this work.

While compiling this I came to know that various entries
were missing in those bibliographies also, so I tried to collect
information from other available sources and thus to supply
the deficiences. I am aware of the fact that still some entries
are missing. However, I shall be grateful to my readers, if
they kindly furnish me with some additional information. I
shall try to incorporate them as a supplement to this edition
or in the next edition.

Though I tried to classify the topics into different sections,
1 do not claim their finality, because there are many border-
line cases which can be placed in either of the sections.



( viii )

We regret to say thatin spite of all carefulness some
printing and other errors, particularly of spelling in the names
of persons and topics, have creptin. However we may say
this.much by way of explanation, if not justification, of these

_ertors that they are mostly due to our source material It
would have been- audacious on our part to change what is
written in the source material without proper confirmation
from other authentic sources.

Lastly, itis my humble duty to give a vote of thanks to
them who have hélped me in one way or the other. I owe
a great deal to Dr. Gokul Chand Jain, Reader, Deptt. of
Prakrit and Jain Agam, S.S. University; Varanasi and
Br. Damodar Shastri, Deptt. of Jain philosophy, Lal
Babiadur Shastri Central Institute of Sanskrit, Delhi, for
-their help and valuable suggestions. I am also thankful to
"Dr. Arun Pratap Singh, Dr. Ravi Shankar Mishra, Dr.-Harihar
Singh, Dr. Kamlesh Kumar Jain, Shri Mohan Lal and
others who have been very helpful in this publication.
I would be failing in my duty if I do not thank Shri B. N.
Jain, Secretary Shri Sohanlal Jain Vidya Prasarak Samiti,
‘Faridabad, who managed - the funds to ‘meet the expences
~incurred on its-publication.

Dr. Sagarmal Jain
May, 1983 .. Director

>, V. Research Institute
V aranasi-5



CONTENTS

PART I (JAINA STUDIES)

Section I
Section 11
Section 111
Section IV
Section V
Section VI
Section VII
Section VIII

Section IX

Section X

Jaina Philosophy

Jaina Logic and Epistemology
Jaina Ethics and Religion

Jaina Schools

Studies in Jaina Agamas

Studies in Jaina Philosophical Texts
Studies of Jaina Philosophers

Comparative Studies in Jainism and
Buddhism

Comparative Studies in Jainism with
other Schools
Studies in Political Thought of

~ Jaina Acaryas

Section X1

Section XIII
Section XIII A
Section XIV
Section XV

Section XVI

Section XVII
Section XVIII
Section XIX

Section XX

Section XXI
Section XXII

Studies in Jaina History, Culture
and Art

Cultural Studies of Jaina Sanskrit and
Prakrit Works

Studies in Jaina Prakrit Literature
Studies in Jaina Sanskrit Literature
Comparative Studies in Sanskrit, P3li,
Prakrit and Apabhransa Literature
Studies in Jaina’Ram Katha Literature
of Prikrit, Sanskrit, Apabhranéa an
Hindi '
Studies in Apabhransa Literature
Studies in Jainaewriters of Apabhraniéa
Comparative Studies in Jaina
Apabhransa and Hindi Literature

_Studies in Jaina Rajasthani, Gujarati,
- Marathi and Hindi Literature

Studies in Jaina Poets of Hindi
Studies in Jaina Literature of South
Indian Language

0O OO G W ==

w

11

12

12

17
18
20

24

26
28
30
31

33
35 -

35



( x)

PART II (BUDDHIST STUDIES)

Section 1
Sectmn 11

§ecti’on 111
Section IV

Section V
Section VI’ -
Section VII
Section VIII
Section IX
Section X

§§ction X1

Section XI A‘

Séction XII

Sé}:tion_ XIIT
Section XIV
Section XV
Section X VI
Section XVII

Section XVIII
Section XIX

Séction XX -

Buddhxst Phllosophy ' 38
(Iioncept of SeIf and Personality
ln BudthS@gm it . ‘38
ﬁkﬁcép@wfmma in: Buddhism 40
Coticept 6f ﬁﬁpa(ﬁalte&}m ‘
Buddhism BLEVE s f aniio40
Buddhist Logic ' ©40
Study of Buddhist Abhidharma Texts 41
Buddhist Schools. 41
Hinayana and Theravada 42
Yogacara ,Schpql and VgnanaVada 43
Stinyavada and Philosophy of
Nfi{gagﬁgna 43
1o 1dpuodd 3
Comparatﬁe‘@tuaxes in Bud'ahxsf
. Philosophy 45
Comparative Study of Buddhlsm &
Vedanta o 47
‘Studies in Bu&iﬂmt Persons and
‘:Wnters R : 49
Ayurveda in Buddhist Literature 51
Buddhist Tantra Literature 51
Impact of ‘Buddhism and Pah on
Bangla Literature 52
Impact of Buddhism on Hindi
Literature . 53
Impact of Buddh:sm on Marath1 S
Literature’ -~ 7 - o83
Buddhist Psychology .54
The Buddhxst Order and 1ts MoraI- o
code .. . 5
Concept of Bodtusatva and Pratyekai v»: .
Buddha 57



( xi)

Section XXI  Buddhist Mythology

Section XXII  Studies in Buddhist Culture & Art
Section XXIIT Impact of Buddhism on Society
Section XXIV Studies on Buddhism Abroad
Section XXV  Studies in Pali Literature

Section XXVI Studies in Buddhist Sanskrit Literature,

Supplement I  Buddhist Studies
Supplement I Jaina Studies
Supplement III Jaina Studies
Supplement IV - Buddhist Studies
Scholars Index of Jaina Studies
Scholars Index of Buddhist Studies

58
59
63
65

67
72

74

76

79

82

85.
90



INDICATIONS TO THE READERS

A few words may be added here by way of help to the
readers in the use of this work.

The asterisk (*) indicates that the work has been publi-
shed either in the same title or with some minor changes.

The name of language mentioned in Eracket indicates
the name of language in which the thesis has been written. In
Hindi section we have not mentioned the name of language,
because in this section all the theses are written in Hindi
language only. With the exception of this section, in all
other sections where we have not mentioned the name of
language, it is implied that the thesis has been written in
English language. '

Except the Hindi section we have translated the titles of
the theses written in languages other than English.

The year indicates the year of awarding Ph.D. Degree on
that thesis.

Each section is arranged chronologically.



SECTION 1
JAINA PHILOSOPHY

Bhattacharya, Harisatya.
*Reals in the Jaina metaphysics.
Calcutta University, 1947.

Tatia, Nathmal.
*Some fundamental problems of Jaina Philosophy.
(D. Litt,) Calcutta University, 1951.

- Padmarajiah, Y. J.

*Jaina theory of reality and knowledge.
Oxford University, 1955,

Mehta, M. L.

*Psychological interpretation of Karma.
Banaras Hindu University, 1935.

Jaina, Harindra Bhushan

*The Development of Human personality according to
Jaina Agamas, (Hindi)

Saugar University, 1957.

Rayanade, B.B.
Jaina conception of Mokga.
Banaras Hindu University, 1958.

Gundappa, Kalghatgi Javanu
Some problems of Jaina psychology.
Karnatak University, Dharwad, 1959.

Jaina, Sumati Chand
The structure and functions of the soul in Jamlsm.
Agra University, 1960. °



10,

11.

(2)
Jaina, Pradyumna Kumar
Metaphysical synthesis : Its nature and value as sug-

gested by the study of the philosophy of Kundakunda.
Agra University, 1963.

Ramji Singh
*The Jaina concept of omniscience.
Bhagalpur University, 1966.

Sikdar, Jogendra Chandra

Doctrine of matter in Jainism. (D. Litt.)

) .;[abalpur University, 1968.

12.

13,

314

15.

16.’

Pattariya,” Mukta Pd.

The comprehensive study of self-substance (Atma-
Dravya).i in Jaina philosophy. (Sanskrit)

S. Sanskrit Umversnty, Naranasi, 1970.

Jaina, Lal Chand

The conception of self (Atma) in Jama Philosophy :
A comparative and critical study. (Hindi)

Banaras Hindu Univcrsity, 1977.

“*Jaina, Sadhvi Lalit Kumari

Atomism in Indian Philosophy thh special teference
to Jaina Philosophy. (Hindi)
Indore University, 1977.

Jaina, Sadhvi Dharmasheela )

*The Nine Tattvas of Jaina Philosophy as depicted in
Sanaskrit Jaina works, (Marathi)

Poona University, 1978,

Verma, H.P.

An Appraisal of Jalmsm in Modern Perspecuve with
special reference to the phllosophy of Lord Mahavir.
Bihar University, Muzaﬂ'arpur, 1978,



17.

18.

19.

( 3}
Jaina, Mahipal |

- The Jaina principle of Karma : A .comparative and
critical study. (Hindi) '

Agra University, 1978.

Jaina, Muni Shiv Kumar
The doctrine of liberation in Indian Religions with
special reference to Jainism,

Punjabi University, Patiala, 1978,

Vijaylaxmi
\The concept of substance in J aina thought

"'Jodhpur University, 1979.

SECTION II

JAINA LOGIC AND EPISTEMOLOGY.

90."

21.

22.

23.

Shastri, Indra’ Chandra
Epistomology of the Jaina Agamas )
Banaras Hindu Unwers1ty, 1952,

Kothia, Darbari Lal

*Treatment of inference in Jaina logic : A historical
and critical study. (Hindi)

Banaras Hindu University, 1968.

Bothra, Puspa
*The Jaina theory of perception.
Calcutta University, 1970.

Jaina, Subh Nandan

Nayavada in Jaina philosophy : A compre¢hensive
study. (Hindi) »

Meerut University, 1977.



24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

(¢)

Pandya, H.U.

A study of Jaina theory of knowledge according to:
Malaygiri’s commentry on Nandi-Satra. (Gujarati)
Gujarat University, Ahemadabad, 1979.

Jaina, Asha

A comparative study of Jaina Logic and modern.

many-valued logic. (Hindi)
Allahabad University, 1979,

Lodha, Kanchan

A critical study of Syadvad in Jaina Philosophy.
(Hindi)

Jodhpur University, 1979.

Jaina, Ratan Chandra

Niscay and Vyavahar standpoints in Jaina Philosophy.-
(Hindj)

Bhopal University, 1980.

Pathak, Indradeva

A critical study of Naya doctrine in Jaina Philosophy..
(Hindi)

Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1981.



29,

30.

31.

32,

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

(5)
SECTION III
JAINA ETHICS AND RELIGION

Deo, Shantaram Bhalchandra.

*History of Jaina monachism (from inscriptions and
literature.) ’

Bombay University, 1952.

Sogani, Kamal Chand
*Ethical doctrines in Jainism.,
Rajasthan University, Jaipur, 1961,

Sinha, Bashistha Narayan
*Treatment of Ahirsa in Jainism. (Hindi) |
Banaras Hindu University, 1967,
Bhargav, Dayanand

* Jaina Ethics.
Delhi University, 1968.

Sharma, Ajit Shukdeo

Jaina Ethies in Agama literature. | Hindi)
Banaras Hindu University, 1968,

Dige, Arhaddas Bandoba
*A Critical study of Jaina Yoga. (Hindi)
Banaras Hindu University, 1969.

Ray, Ashvani Kumar
Comparative studies in Jaina Yoga.
Bihar University, Muzaffarpur 1971.

Jaina, Shanti
Jaina mysticism.
Udaipur University, 1974.

Jaina, Veena |
A study of Jaina Ethical ideas with Special reference
to Acaranga Satra. -

Delhi University, 1977.



38.

39.

41.

42,

4‘3'

( 6 3
SECTION IV
JAINA SCHOOLS
Sharma, 1. G,

_ Terapanthi sect of Jainism belonging to Svetambara

school,
Rajasthan University, Jaipur, 1959.

Jaina, Uttam Kamal
*Origin and development of Jaina sects and’ schools.
Kurukshetra University, 1972,

SECTION V
STUDIES IN JAINA AGAMAS

Jaina, Parmeshithidas

A critical study of Acaranga Satra. (Hindi)
Saugar University, 1960. '
Sikdar, Jogendra Chandra

*Studies in Bhagwati Satra.
Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1961.

Jaina, Sudarshan Lal
*A philosophical study of the Uttaradhyayana Sttra

(Hindi)
Banaras Hindu University, 1967.

Sangave, H. P.

Philosophical study of Viéesavasyaka Bhasya. (Hindi)
Banaras Hindu University, 1972.

Sharma, J. N.

A critical study of Acaranga based on its Niryukti,
Carni and Tika.

Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1974.

-..Jaina, Phool Chand

A critical study of Malacara, (Hindi)
Banaras Hindu University, 1977.



(7))

SECTION VI

STUDIES IN JAINA PHILOSOPHICAL T’EXTS

46,

47,

48.

49.

50.

51,

Jetly, Jitendra Sunderlal

A critical survey of the contribution of Jaina writers:
to Nyaya-Vaisesika literature with a critical edition.
of a hitherto unpublished work : A tippana of Nara-

. candrasari 13th century A.D. on Nyéya—Kandah of

Sridharacarya 10th century A. D,
Bombay University, 1953.

Jaina, Mahendra Kumar
*A critical edition of Siddhiviniscayatika. (Hindi)
Banaras Hindu University, 1958. '

Tripathi, R.P.

A comparative study of Tatvarthasitra and Abhxdha~
tmkoéa. (Hindi)

Banaras Hindu University, 1974.

Jaina, Amara-

A comparative study of the major commentaries of
the Tattvarthasttra by Umaswati, Pijyapada, Hari--
bhadra, Siddhasengani, Bhatta Akalanka and Vidya-
nandi.

Delhi University, 1975.

Jaina, Udai Chand
The Metaphysics of Adi-Purana, (Hindi)
Indore University, 1978,

Jaina, S. K.

A critical study of Sarvarthasiddhi of Pajyapada.
(Hindj)

Kurukshetra Umvers:ty, 1981.



(8)

SECTION VII
STUDIES OF JAINA PHILOSOPHERS

52. Dave, Pinaki Prasad Natvarlal

Siddhasena Divakara : A study with special reference
to his Sanmati Tarka and other published Dwatrirmsikis;
Bombay University, 1963,

53. Shastri, Lal Bahadur

Acarya Kundakunda and his Samaysara. (Hindi)
Agra University, 1965.

54. Shah, Nagindas Jivanlal
Dharmakirti and Akalanka : A study of former by the
later:
Gujarat University, Ahemadabad, 1965.

_55. Patel, Shantilal Maganlal
Philosophy of Srimad Rajacandra.

Baroda University, 1966.

56. Sheth, Saryu Bhogilal
Srimad Rajacandra : A study.
Bombay University, 1966.

57. Shastri, Chhagan Lal
Acarya Bhiksu and his philosophy. (Hindi)
Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1968
58, Jaina, Indrajit
Acarya Umaswati’s contribution to Indian Philosophy.
(Hindi)
Jiwaji University, Gwalior, 1974,

59. Pande, B. K.
Critical study of ethical principles of Acarya Samanta-
bhadra with reference to Jaina philosophy. (Hmd1)
Magadh University; Bodh Gaya, 1977.



60.

6l.

(9)

~ Ganga, Sushama

*Philosophical views in the main works of Acarya
Kundakunda. (Hindi)
Delhi University, 1978.

Jaina, Sheetal Chand

Philosophy of Acarya Vidyananda: A critical study.
(Sanskrit)

S, Sanskrit University, Varanasi, 1980.

SECTION VIII

COMPARATIVE STUDIES IN JAINISM

62.

63.

64.

65.

AND BUDDHISM

Solomon, Esther Abraham

Avidya and the cognate concepts in Vedic, Buddhist
and Jaina Daréanas.

Bombay University, 1954.

Wali, Koshalya

The conception of Ahithsa in Indian thought according
to Sanskrit sources : Vedie, Jaina and Buddhistic.
Allahabad University, 1960.

Apte, Keshav Vaman
Criticism of Buddhism and Jainism in Brahmasitra.
Bombay University, 1964.

Prasad, Nand Kishore

*A comparative study of Buddhist Vinaya and Jaina
Acara.

Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1965,



66.

67.

68.

69.

.70.

( 10 )

Sharan, Seva Kumari

A comparative and critical study of the ethics of
Buddhism, Jainism and Bhagwat Gita.

Bihar University, Muzaffarpur 1967.

Sharan, Om Prakash

A study of religion and its different expressions with
special reference to Brahmanical, Buddhist and Jaina
religious movements.

Magadh University, Bodh Gaya ,1967.

Jaina, Sagar Mal

*A critical and comparative study of Jaina ethics with
the reference to Buddhism and Gita. (Hind1)

Jiwaji University, Gwalior 1971.

Yadav, Lalita Devi

_Atheism in Indian Philosophy with special reference
to Carvaka Buddhist, Jaina and Mim3thsa Philosophy.
(Hindi)

Patna University, 1979.

- Duggar, Mangala

A comparative study of Jaina and Buddhist Yoga

(Hindi).

Banaras Hindu University, 1982,



(1)
SECTION IX

CGOMPARATIVE STUDIES IN JAINISM

71,
72.

73.
7.
75'.
76.

77.

WITH OTHER SCHOOLS

Jhaveri, Indukala H.

The Sankhya-yoga and the Jaina theories of Parinama.
Gujarat University, Ahemdabad, 1953.

' Mallik, Jagdish Narayan

Influence of Jainism on Sarvodaya philosophy.
Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1966.

Sarla
A comparative study of the yogasastra works in Jainism
and the Patafijali Yoga Darsana.

. Agra University, 1969,

Jaina, Prakash Chand
*Jaina Sristi Vidya and Pauranik Sristi Vidya: A
comparative study. (Hindi)
Jabalpur University, 1971.

Paliwal, K. L. . S
A comparative study of Karma theory of Ja'ina and
Mimarhsa philosophy. (Hindi)

Jabalpur University, 1973.

Sharma, Ram Kishor v

A comparative study of ethics and metaphysics of
Sankhya and Jaina Philosophy (Hindi).

Agra University, 1974.

Jha, Syam Nandan

A comparative study of Philosophical views of Sankar
and Kundakunda (Hindi).

Ujjain University, 1976.



(12 )
SECTION X

STUDIES IN POLITICAL THOUGHT
OF JAINA ACARYAS

78. Jaina, S. S.
Nature of polity in Jaina literature.
Lucknow University, 1954.

79. Jaina, Pherumal
Somadeva : A political thinker. (Hindi)
Agra University, 1964.

80. Jaina, Chaman Lal.
Political-philosophy of Acarya Hemcandra.
Agra University, 1973,

81. Singh, F.
A comparative study of monarchism as depicted in
Buddhist and Jaina literature, (Hindji)
Kashi Vidhyapith, Varanasi, 1974.

SECTION XI

STUDIES IN JAINA HISTORY, CULTURE
& ART
82. Law, B. C.

India as described in early texts of Buddhism and
Jainism. (D, Litt), Lucknow University, 1941.

83. Jaina, J. C.
*Life in Ancient India as depicted in Jaina Agamas,
Bombay University, 1944.

84. Upadhyaya, Shantilal Chhaganlal.
Jaina iconography mainly in Svetambara.
Bombay University, 1949,



85.

86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

91

2]

92.

93.

( 13)

Shah, Umakant Premanand,
*Elements of Jaina iconography.
Bombay University, 1953.

Chaudhari, G. C.

*Political history of Northern India from Jaina
sources,

Banaras Hindu University, 1954.

Jaina, Jyoti Prasad.

Studies in the Jaina sources of the history of Ancient
India 100 B. C. to 900 A. D.

Agra University, 1956.
Jaina, Kailash Chand.

* Jainism in Rajasthan.
Rajasthan University, Jaipur, 1956.

Mishra, Jogendra.
Early history of Vaiali,
Patna University, 1958.

Joharapurkar, Vidhyadhar.
History of the Bhattaraka tradition.
Nagpur University, 1959.

Kasliwal, Kastoor Chand.
Jaina grantha bhandaras in Rajasthana.
Rajashthan University, Jaipur, 1961.

Desai, Pandurangarao Bhimarao.
Jainism in South India and some Jaina epigraphs.

(D. Litt.)
Karnatak University, Dharwad, 1954.

Jha, Hit Narayan.
The Lichchavis.
Banaras Hindu University, 1964.



94.

95.

96.

97.

98.

99.

100.

101.

102.

103.

Jaina, K. C.

Ancient cities. in Rajasthan. (D. Lity,

Rajasthan University, Jaipur, 1964.

Jaina, K. C.

*The women-life in Buddhlst and Jama Literature,
(Hindi)

Banaras Hindu University, 1966,

Satya Prakash
Kumarpala Calukya.
Agra University, 1967.

Settar, S.
Sravar_lavelagola and its monuments.
Karnatak University, Dharwad, 1968.

Ray, Chandradeo

A critical study of Prakrit inscriptions.
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1970.

Jaina, Bhagchand.
A cultural study of Jaina art of Devgarh. (Hmdl)
Saugar Un1ver51ty, 1970,

Joshi, S. V.

Illustrated Jaina manuscripts from ngambar bhan-
daras.

Bombay University, 1971.

Singh, Ram Bhushan Prasad

Jainism in early-medieval Karnataka.

Patna University, 1972.

Gaur, Te_] Singh. Q
Jainism in ancient and medieval Malva. (Hindi)
Vikram University, Ujjain, 1973. '

Mishra, K

Introduction and development of jalmsm in South
India.

Calcutta University, 1973.



104.

105.

106.

107.

108."

109.

110.

111.

( 15)

Sankatha Prasad B
Ancient Geography of India from Jaina sources 700
A.D.-1200 A. D. with special . reference to Jaina
Puranas.

Banaras Hindu University, 1973,

Jaina, K. C.

Cultural and critical study of the ancient Jaina inscri=
ptions of Madhya Pradesh, (Hindj)

Nagpur University, 1973.

Saxena, Kamlesh Kumari '
Women in Jaina literature and art 500 B, C. to 1200
A, D.

Agra University, 1973.

Harihar Singh
*Jaina temples of Western India.-
Banaras Hindu University, 1976,

Sharma, N, N,

The essence of education in Jaina hterature (Hmd1)
Patna University, 1976.

Bordia, Hirabai

The History of learned women and nuns of Jaina
religion. (Hindr)

Indore University, 1976.

Tiwari, M. N, P.
*The Jaina Iconography in Northern India, (Hindi)
Banaras Hindu University, 1977,

Jaina, Kamala

A study of the painted manuscripts of Yasodhara-
caritra. (Hindi)

Meerut University, 1977,



112,

113.

114,

115.

116.

(16 )

Kamala, K.

Everyday life in Ancient India as depicted in Praknt
literature.

Osamania University, Hyedarabad, 1978,

Jaina, D. C,

*Economic life in Ancient India as depicted in Jaina
canonical literature.

Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1978.

Ghanta, Jawahar Lal
Jainism in Andhra as depicted in inscriptions.
Nagpur University, 1979,

Bhaskar, Bhagchand Jaina

The History of Sramanic literature, philosophy and
culture. (D. Litt.) (Hindi)

Nagpur University, 1979,

Jaina, Kokila

Tirthankar Adinatha and his contribution to the
human culture. (Hindi)

Rajasthan University, Jaipur, 1981.



(17 )

SECTION XIII

CULTURAL STUDIES OF JAINA SANSKRIT

117.

118.

119.

120.

121.

122.

123.

124.

AND PRAKRIT WORKS
Jaina, Gokul Chand

*Cultural and literary study of Yasastilakacampi of”
Somadeva Sari. (Hindi)
Banaras Hindu University, 1965,

Jha, Siddha Nath
A cultural study of Adi Purana. (Hindi)
Banaras Hindu University, 1965,

Jamkhedkar, Aravind Prabhakar
Cultural history from the Vasudevhimdi.
Poona University, 1966.

Sen, Madhu
*Cultural study of Nisitha Carni.
Banaras Hindu University, 1969.

Jaina, Mahendra Kumar

Cultural and literary study of Padmacarit of Ravisena.-
(Hindi)

Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1971.

Yadav, Zinaku

*A cultural study of Samaraiccakaha. (Hindi)
Banaras Hindu University, 1973.

Jaina, Rukmini
A cultural study of Harivamhsa Purana. (Hindi)

. Ravishankar University, Raipur, 1973.

Jaina, Prem Suman

A cultural study of Kuvalayamala Katha of Uddotana
Sari. (Hindi) )

Udaipur University, 1974.



125,

126.

127,

128.

129,

130,

131.

132.

( 18 )
Mohan Chand

The social condition as depicted in the Jaina Sanskrit
Mahakavyas.
Delhi University, 1977.

Jaina, Prem Chand
A cultural study of Jaina Harivrsa Purana. (Hindi)
Rajasthan University, Jaipur, 1977,

Jaina, Laxmi

A cultural study of Jaina Harivatsa Purana, (Hindi)
Saugar University, 1978.

Kamal Kumari

Cultural and literary study of Varangcaritam. (Hindi)
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1978,

Mishra, Devi Prasad
A cultural study of Jaina Puranas. {Hindi)
Allahabad University, 1980,

Sharma, Manju

A cultural study of Trisastisalakapurusacarit of
Hemcandra.

Delhi University, 1982.

Jaina, Virdhi Chand
A cultural study of Harivarhéa Purana. (Hindi)
Indore University, 1982.

Singh, Laxmiswar Prasad

A study of the concept of Sex in Indian thought and
Jainism with special reference to the Madan Parijaya
Cariu,

Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1982,

SECTION XIII A

STUDIES IN JAIN PRAKRIT LITERATURE

133.

Ghosh, Manmohan
A study of Karpiira Manjari.

Calcutta University, 1938.



134.

135.

136.

137.

138.

139.

140.

141.

142.

(19 )

Mehendale, Madhukar Anant

Historical grammar of inscriptional Prakrits.
Bombay University, 1943,

Shastri, Nemi Chandra

*A critical study of Prakrit narrative literature of
Haribhadra. (Hindi) :
Bhagalpur University, 1961.

Banerjee, Satyaranjan.
The Eastern school of Prakrit grammarians.
Calcutta University, 1964.

Acharya, Krishna Chandra

A critical edition of Markandey’s Prakrit Sarvasabha.
Utkal University, 1966.

Sinha, Atul Nath.
An analytical study of Nethippakkarana.

Bihar Untversity. Muzaffarpur, 1966,
Poddar, Ram Prakash

An aesthetic analysis of Karptiramanjari.
Bibar University, Muzaffarpur, 1970.

Jaina, Dharma Lal

Karkanducariu: A critical study related to its
contents, craft and language. (Hindi)

Indore University, 1971,

Jaina, Kushum Lata

A critical study of Prakrit narrative literature with
reference to Lilavaikaha. (Hindi)

Indore University, 1973.

Jaina, Harsha Kumari

A literary and critical study of Dvyasraya Maha
Kavya (Kumarpal Carit) of Hemcandra. (Hindi)
Agra University, 1974.



143.

144.

145.

(20 )
Rastogi, N.L.

A critical and scholastic study of Vararuci’s Prakrit
Prakasa. (Hindi)

Lucknow University, 1978.

Singh, Rampati

Critical and linguistic study of the Prakrit Prakasa.
Patna University, 1979.

Sharma, Krishnadhar

A study of Dvyasraya Mahakavya of Hemcandra.
Gorakhpur University, 1979,

SECTION XIV B

STUDIES IN JAINA SANSKRIT LITERATURE

146

147.

148.

149.

Dixit, Shyam Shanker

Jaina Sanskrit Mahakavya of 13th to 14th century.
(Hindi)

Rajasthan}University, 1 Jaipur,’ 1963.

Pandey, Suryadeva
A critical study of Harivathéa Purana. (Hind1)
Bihar University, Muzaffaspur, 1967,

Banerji, Swapna

A critical and comparative study of Dharma-sarma~
bhyudaya of Harisécandra.

Allahabad University, 1967,

Vidyarthi, Narender Kumar

A comparative study of the lives of Risabha and
Bharat on the basis of Mahapuranaof Acarya Jinasen.
Saugar University, 1967.



150.

151.

152,

153.

154.

155.

156,

157.

158,

(21 )

Shastri, Nemichand

*Some contribution of Jaina poets to Sanskrit poetry.
(D. Litt.). (Hind1)

Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1967.

Narang, Satya Pal

A study of Dvyasraya kavyas in Sanskrit literature,
Delhi University, 1968,

Sharma, Madan Gopal

A critical and comparative study of Praddyumna
Carit with special reference to Praddyumnacarit of
Sanghard, (Hindi)

Rajasthan University, Jaipur 1969.

Pathak, Jagannath

A critical study of Tilakamanjari of Dhanapal. (Hindi)
Banaras Hindu University, 1969.

Jaina, V. K,

A critical study of Tilakamanjari.
Vikram University, Ujjain, 1969,

Lokhande, Kul Bhushan

A critical study of Jaina-stotra literature. (Hindi)
Vikram University, Ujjain, 1969.

Pathak, Ramanath

Contribution of Jaina dramatists to Sanskrit dramas.
(Hindi)

Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1970.
Musalgaonkar, Vishnu Bhaskar

Contribution of Hemcandra to Sanskrit literature :

Critical and comparative study of Sanskrit works of
Hemcandra.

Jiwaji University, Gwalior, 1970.
Jaina, Kanchhedi Lal

*Ripak-kar Hastimalla : His life and works. (Hindi)
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1971,



159.

160.

161.

162.

163.

164,

165.

166.

167.

( 22 )

Mishra, Harshanath

A critical study of Candra-Vyakarana.Vriti on the
basis of 2 new manuscript.
Delhi University, 1972,

Satyavrat ‘
A study of Jaina Sanskrit Mahakavyas, (Hindi)j _
Rajasthan University, Jaipur, 1972.

Jaina, Panna Lal
Mahakavi Hariécandra : A study. (Hindi)
Sauger University, 1973,

Jaina, Bihari Lal
Bhattarak Sakalkirti : A study. (Hindi)
Udaipur University, 1975.

Jaina, Manju
Jaina mythology as depicted in Digambar literature.
Delhi University, 1976.

Jaina, Kamalesh Kumar
The contribution of Jaina writers to rhetoric. (Hindi)
Banaras Hindu University, 1977.

Khare, Manju Lata

Post-Abhinavagupt dramatic technique with special
reference to the Natya Darpana of Ramcandra and
Gunacandra.

Lucknow University, 1977.

Jaina, Jay Kumar
A critical study of Parsvanath Carit.
Banaras Hindu University, 1977.

Mehata, Manjula

A comparative study of Mahavir-carit as depicted in
Trisastisalakapuruscarit. (Hindi)

Banaras Hindu University, 1977.



168.

169.

170.

171.

172.

173.

174.

175.

(23 )

Tandon, Kiran

The life of Muni Sri Jiian Sagar and the jliterary-
appraisal of his Sanskrit works. (Hindi)

Kumanyun University, Garwal, 1978.

Jaina, S. K.

A critical study of Saptsandhan Mahakavya of Megh--
vijay Gani. (Hindi)

Banaras Hindu University, 1979,

Gupta, Pushpa Devi

‘Rasa’ in Jaina Sanskrit Mahakavyas from 8th to 15th:

century A, D,
Delhi University, 1979.

Patel, P. G.

A critical study of Sanskrit Rapak Kathas and contri--
bution of Mahopadhyaya Yasovijay Gani.

Gujarat University, Ahemadabad, 1979.

Patel, J. S.

A critical study of Gadyacintamani of Bahil Sindhu.
Siri. (Hindi)

Gujarat University, Ahemadabad, 1980.

Ramesh Chandra

A critical study of Hammir Mahzikavya of Naycandra.
Sari. (Hind1)

Kumanyun University, Garwal, 1981.

Laxmi Narain
A critical study of Candraprabhacarit of Viranandi.
Kurukshetra University, 1982.

Bhatta, K. Mahalinga
Subandhu’s Vasavadatta and Nemicandra’s Lilavati—

A comparative study.
Madras University, 1982,



(24 )

SECTION XV

COMPERATIVE STUDIES IN SANSKRIT,

176.

177.

178.

179.

180.

PALI, PRAKRIT AND APABHRANS
LITERATURE

Upadhye, Adinath Neminath

l. An essay on Kundakunda ; His date, pravacana«
sira and other works with English translation of
Pravacanasara;

2. Sri  Yogindudeva’s Paramatmaprakasa and
Yogasara;

3. Pamakasuttam; and

4, Varanagacarita (D. Litt.)

Bombay University, 1939.

Upadhyaya, Ramji

Study of Prakrit Mahakavyas in relation to cognate
Sanskrit literature.

Allahabad University, 1945.

Vyas, Bhola Shanker

Prakrita Pengalam : A text on Prikrita and Apa-
bhranéa metres (D. Litt.)

Rajasthan University, Jaipur 1959.

Adaval, Niti

The story of king Udayana as gleaned from Sanskrit,
Pali and Prakrit sources.

Allahabad University, 1962.

Mishra, Vidhata

A linguistic study of Prakrit with special reference to
Hindi.

Patna University, 1964,



181.

182,

183.

184.

185.

(25 )

Guha, Thakurta Garji

A critical study of the Prakrit language in Sanskrit
dramas.
Poona University, 1965.

Uniyal, Gargi Devi
Critical study of Prakrit language in Sanskrit dramas.
Poona University, 1965.

Jaina, Shashi Prabha

Gatha Saptasati and Bihari Satasai: A comparative
study in the background of satasai tradition. (Hindi)
Agra University, 1968.

Santosh Kumari

The study of Prakrit language in the dramas of
Kalidas. (Hindi)

Kurukshetra University, 1970.

Pathak, S. N,

The life of Mahavir as depicted in Jaina Sanskrit and
Prakrit literature. (Hindi)

Vikram University, Ujjain, 1975,



( 26 )

SECTION XVI

STUDIES IN JAINA RAM-KATHA LITERA-

186.

187.

188.

189.

190.

191,

TURE OF PRAKRIT, SANSKRIT,
APABHRANSA AND HINDi

Kulkarni, Vaman Mahadeo

The story of Rama in Jaina literature as presented by
Svetambara and Digambara poets in the Prakrit,
Sanskrit and Apabhransa languages.

Bombay University, 1952,

Upadhyay, Prabhakar Mahadeo

A critical study of the Paumacariyam of Vimalasiri.
Bombay University, 1962,

Dikshit, Om Prakash

A comparative study of Jaina Kavi Swayambhadeva krt
Paumcariu of Apabhransa and Tulasi krt Ramacarita-
manasa. (Hindi)

Agra University, 1962,

Chandra, K. R.

A critical study of Paumacariyam and other related
topics,

Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1963.

Sharma, Deo Narain
A critical study of Paumacariu and Ramcaritamanasa.
Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1966.

Sathe, Gajanan Narsinh

A comparative study of Swayambhu’s Paumacariu and
Tulasidas’s Ramcaritmanasa.

Bombay University, 1966.



192,

193.

194.

195.

196.

197.

198.

199.

(27 )

Shukla, Rama Kant

A comparative study of Padmapurana of Ravigena and
Ramcaritmanasa of Tulasi. (Hindi)

Agra: University, 1967

Shah, S. K.

A study of the Ram-Katha literature in Jaina tradition..
(Hindi)

Poona University, 1971,

Sharma, Yogendra Nath

A comparative study of women personage in the works.
of Swayambh@ and Tulasi. (Hindi)

Gurukul Kangari University, Haridwar, 1973,

Garg, Vijay

A comparative study of Uttarpurana of Gunabhadra
and Ramcaritmanasa of Tulasi. (Hindi)

Meerut University, 1973.

Madan Lal

A comparative study of the main personage of Hindi
Ramkatha literature with that of Sanskrit, Prakrit
and Apabhransa Ramkatha literature, {Hindi)

Punjab University, 1975.

Sharma, Sita Ram
The Ram-Katha in the Jaina tradition. (Hindi)
Rajasthan University, Jaipur 1976.

Agrawal, Usha

A comparative study of the story of Rama as presented:
in Jaina Sauskrit, Prakrit and Apabhransa literature.
Meerut University, 1978,

Singhal, Sharmbir

A comparative study of Prakrit Paumacariu and Ram-
caritmanasa. (Hindi)

Meerut University, 1981.



(28 )

SECTION XVII
STUDIES IN APABHRANSA LITERATURE

200. Tagore, Ganesh Vasudeo
Historical grammar of Apabhransa.
Bombay University, 1946,

201. Bhayani, Harivallabh Chunilal
The Paumacariu of Svayambhiideva (I. Vidyadhara-

khand).
Bombay University, 1952,

202, Kochher, Hari Vansh
The Apabhransa sahitya. (Hindi)
Delhi University, 1953,

203. Jaina, D.K.
Apabhranéa sihitya. (Hindi)
Agra University, 1957,

204. Telang, Bhalchandra Rao
Bharatiya Aryabhasa Parivar ke madhyavartini deshb-
hasaon ki dbaraen. (Hindi)
Nagpur University, 1957.

205. Shriyan, Ratna Nagesh

A critical study of Mahapurana of Puspadanta,
Bombay University, 1952,

206. Shrivastava, Birendra
A phonological, marphological and semantic study of
Apabhranéa language.
Patna University, 1963.

207. Jaina, Devendra Kumar
A Study of Bhavisayatta Kaha and Apabhranéa narra-
tive literature. (Hindi)
Agra University, 1964.



208.

209.

210.

211,

212,

213.

214.

{ 29)

Varma. N.P.

A study of some Muktakpadas of Apabhransa litera--
ture. (Hindi)

Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1964,

Param Mitra

The linguistic study and the background of Apabhra--
néa siitra of Hemacandra, (Hindi)

Bihar University, 1966.

Singh, Indra Pal
Sringar in Apabhransa sahitya. (D. Litt.) (Hindi)
Lucknow University, 1967.

Vora, Vidhatri Avinash

The development of later Apabhransa literature in
Western India. (Gujarati)

Gujarat University, Ahemadabad, 1967,

Sengupta, Murari Mohan
History of Apabhransa language and literature.
Jadavpur University, 1968.

Jaina, Vimal Prakash

A critical study of the life of Jambaswami as depicted:
in Jambaswamicariu of Vir Kavi. (Hindi)

Jabalpur University, 1968.

Sharma, Sheo Murti

A critical and Phonetic study of Desinamamaila of He-
mcandra, (Hindi)

Allahabad University, 1973,



( 30)

SECTION XVIII

STUDIES IN JAINA WRITERS OF
APABHRANSA

215. Jaina, Raj Kumar

216,

217.

Puspadant : A study. (Hindi)
Agra University, 1959.

Pandey, Raj Narain

Mahakavi Puspdant : An Apabhransa poet of the 10th
century.

Agra University, 1963.

Upadhyaya, Sankatha Prasad
Mahakavi Swayambhi.
Agra University, 1965.

218. Jaina, Raja Ram

219.

220.

A critical study of Mahakavi Raidht. (Hindi)
Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1966.

Tandon, Kailash Nath
The language of Puspadant. (Hindi)

Lucknow University, 1969.
Pathan, D.B.

Puspadant and his works in Apbhransa.
Shivaji University, Kolhapur, 1981,

221. Jaina, Vidyavati

Mahzkavi Singh and his unpublished work Pajjumna-
carit, (Hindi)
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1982.



( 31 )

'SECTION XIX

COMPARTIVE STUDIES IN JAINA APABHRA-

222.

223.

224.

225.

NSA AND HINDI LITERATURE

Tomar. Ram Singh

The influence of Prakrit & Apabhransa literature on
Hindi literature, (Hindi)

Allahabad University, 19351.

Jaina, D.K.

Influence of Jaina Apabhransa literature on Hindi
language and literature.

Aligarh University, 1961.

Sharma, Goverdhan Das

The influence of Prakrit and Apabhransa on Dingal
literature. (Hindi)

Rajasthan University, Jaipur, 1962.

Singh, Basudeo

A study of Jaina mystic literature on Apabhransa
and Hindi till 18th century A. D. (Hindi)

Agra University, 1962,

226, Jaideo

227.

The religious thinkings and thinkers of Pre-Buddhistic
Bihar. (Hind))
Bihar University, Muzaffarpur. 1967.

Pushp Lata

A Comparative study of Gathasaptasati and amorous
satasai literature of Riti-age. (Hindi)

Kurukshetra University, 1969.



228.

229,

230.

231.

232.

233.

234.

(32 )

Pandey, Siddha Nath

The influence of narrative literature of Apabhransa on
Hindi narrative literature till 17th century A,D.
(Hindi)

Allahabad University, 1969.

Jaina, Prem Chand

The influence of Apabhrania narrative literature on
the love-narrative craft of Hindi. (Hindi)

Banaras Hindu University, 1969.

Kaushik, Jagdish Prasad
Western Rajasthani in the developmental order of
Apabhransa. (Hindi)

Rajasthan University, Jaipur, 1970,
Jha, Shaktidhar

The contribution of the Brahmanical Pauragic tradi-
tion to the Jaina Pauranic tradition.
Patna University, 1970.

Jaina, Surajmukhi Devi

Jaina mystic literature of Apabhransa and its
influence on Kabir. (Hindi)

Agra University, 1972.

Jaina, Sushila

The creation of Jaina literature in Malwa and the
contribution of the men of letters. (Hindi)

Vikram University, Ujjain, 1977.

Gupta, Ram Nivas.

A Study of Paumacarit and its impact on later Hind:
caritra-kavyas. (Hindi)

Maharshi Dayanand University, Rohatak, 1979,



( 33 )
SECTION XX

STUDIES IN JAINA RAJASTHANI, GUJARATI,
MARATHI & HINDI LITERATURE

235. Sharma, Hari Shankar.
Adikal Ka Hindi Jaina sahitya.
Allahabad University, 1959.

236. Jaina, Prem Sagar.
Hindi ke bhakti kavya mein Jaina sahityakaron ka.
yogdan, Vikram Samvat 1400-1800.
Agra University, 1959.

237. Mishra, Vidya Nath.
Pracin Hindi kavya mein Ahirhsa ke tatwa.
Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1964.

238. Akkole, Rayappa Tippanna.
Pracin Marathitil Jaina sahitya bhandara. (Marathi):
Poona University, 1964.

239. Bhanavat, Narendra.
Rajasthani Beli-sahitya.
Rajasthan University, Jaipur, 1965.

240. Jaina, Lal Chand.
Jaina Kaviyon ke Braj-bhasa prabandh kayyon ka.
adhyayan, 1700-1900.
Rajasthan University, Jaipur, 1968.

241. Sharma, Basant Lal.

18th century Rajasthani Jaina literature,
B. I, T. S., Pilani University, 1968.

242. Gadhadhar Singh.
Madhyakalin Hindi Jaina sahitya ka adhyayan,
Vikram Samvat 1600-1800.
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1969.



243,

244,

245.

.246.

247.

1248,

249,

250.

251,

(3¢ )

Shukla, H. G,

The Jaina Gujarati poets of 17th and 18th century.
Gujarat University, Ahemadabad, 1969,

Rangatia, Sanatkumar Chunilal.

A study of Jaina ‘rasa’ literature till 15th century
A. D.
Gujarat University, Ahemadabad, 1970.

Mishra, Bhagwati prasad.
Jaina doha kavya: Ek adhyayan,
Bombay University, 1970,

Purohit, B. N.

Terapanthi Jaina Svetamber sampradaya ka Rajas-
thani aur Hindi sahitya.

Rajasthan University, Jaipur, 1970.

Jaina, P. C.
Hindi ke Jaina vilas kavyon ki udbhava aur vikas.
Indore University, 1972,

Seth, Ravindra Kumar.
Tiruvallavur aur Kabir ka tulanatmak adhyayan.
Delhi University, 1972,

Jaina, Kiran.
Ritikalin Hindi Jaina kavya.
Jabalpur University, 1973.

Bhalla, Vinita.

Silappatikaram aur Padmavat ka tulandtmak
adhyayan.

Delhi University, 1974.

Jaina, Pushpalata.
Madhyakalin Hindi Jaina kavya mein rahasyabhavana.
Nagpur University, 1975.



( 35 )
252. Jaina, Arun Lata.

Hindi Jaina kivya mein vyavhrit séabdavali aur uski
arthavyanjana.
Agra University, 1978,

253.  Mulakh Raj.

Punjab ke Hindi Jaina kaviyon ka Sarvapgina Adhya-
yan aur Mulyankan.
Punjab University, 1981,

254, Lavaniya, Chandra Prabh.
Madhyayugin Jaina Hindi Mahakavya,
Meerut University, 1982,

255. Mehata, Mangal Prakash
Hindi Sahitya Ko Jaina
Kaviyon ka yogadana.

Banaras Hindu University 1982.

SECTION XXI
STUDIES IN JAINA POETS OF HINDI

956, Jaina, Ravindra Kumar.
Kavivar Banarsidas: His life and works. (Hind1)
Agra University, 1959.

957. Chauhan, Brajendra Pal Singh.
A study of Mahakavi Bhadhardas’s life and his works.
(Hindi)
Agra University, 1970.

SECTION XXII

STUDIES IN JAINA LITERATURE OF
SOUTH INDIAN LANGUAGES.

958. Umarji, Varadraja Ramacharya.
The influence of Sanskrit, directly or through Prakrit,
on Kannada.
Bombay University, 1952.

259. Kalburgi, M. M.

Kannada literature in the neighbourhood of Kaviraj
Mairg.
Karnatak University, Dharwad, 1970.



260.

261,

262.

263.

264.

265.

266.

267.

268.

( 36 )

Kandaswami, S.N.
Buddhism as expounded in Manimekhalai.
Annamalai University, Annamalainager, 1971,

Parimanam, A M.
Critical studies in Tevaram of Appar.
Madurai University, 1974,

Lakshmanaswami, K.
Epic tradition in Silappatikiram and Manimekhalai.
Annamalai University, Annamalainagar, 1976.

Jeyaraman, N.V.,
Prosody in Silappatikaram.
Annamalai University, Annamalainagar, 1976.

Natarajan. T.
The language of Sangam literature and Tolakkappiyam.
Madurai University, 1976,

Kasirajan, R.

Evolution and evaluation of epic literature in Tamil
with special reference to Silappatikaram.
International Institute of Tamil studies, Madras
University, 1977,

Alagukrishnan, P.

Cultural and social history as revealed in Silappati-
karam.

Maduarai Kamraj University, 1977,

Arunachalam, K.P.

A critical study of the differences in the commentaries
of Tolakkappiyam with special reference to Akatthinai
Iyal and Puratthinai Iyal,

Madras University, 1977.

Ramachandran, G.
Tiruvalluvar and Humanism,
Madras University, 1978.



269.

270.

271.

272.

273.
274.
275.

276.

( 37 )
Nannan, M.

A study of Perasiriyar’s commentary on Tolakkappiyam;
Annamalai University, Annamalainagar, 1979.

Athithan, A.

The grammar of Tolakkappiyam and the language of
Pathinenkilkkanakku—A comparative study.

Madurai University, 1979.

Manian, T.

Tolakkappiyam Tirukkuralum or Oppayvu-A compara-
tive study of Tolkappiyam and Tirukkural literary
criticism.

Madras University, 1980.

Tharani, T.K. ,
Imagination in the three Great epics—Silappu, Mani-
mekhalaj & Cintamani.

Madras University, 1980,

Muthuswami, E.S.

Tamil culture as revealed in Tirukkural.
Madras University, 1981.

Joseph, P.M.
Prakrit loan words in Malayalam.
Kerala University, 1981.

Kandaswamy, T.
A study of warfare up to the period of Silappattikaram.
Madras University, 1981.

Ramaswami, M.P.R.M.

A critical study of Nakkirar and his works.
Calicut University, 1982,



PART II
SECTION I

BUDDHIST PHILOSOPHY

Mukhopadhya, Satkari
*The Buddhist Philosophy of universal flux.
Calcutta University, 1932,

Narangsi, Sunthorn
The conceptions of Karma and rebirth in Theravada

Buddhism.

Banaras Hindu University, 1969.

Chandra Kanta Mohan

The nature of reality in Buddhist realism : A compara~

tive study.
Delhi University, 1972.

Jha, Kishore Nath
The problem of theism in Indian logic with special

reference to the works of Jiianasrimitra.
Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1977.

SECTION I1

THE CONCEPT OF SELF AND PERSONALITY

5.

IN BUDDHISM

Dhammaratna, Uruwala

Nairatmya doctrine in early Theravada in the light of
Sﬁnyavida.

Calcutta University, 1958,

Tiwari, Mahesh

An examination of the concept of personality in
Buddhist thoughts. »

Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1961.



10.

11,

12,

13.

14.

15.

( 39 )

Pratap, Chandra
The concept of self in early Buddhism.
Saugar University, 1970.

Pandey, Vishwanath
Nature of consciousness in early Buddhism.

Bombay University, 1970.

Rada, Ivekovic

The problem of “Soul” in Pali Buddhism (supported’
by evidence from the Sutta-Pitak and the Milinda--
Panho) : A critical and comparative study.
Delhi University, 1973,

Phase, S. S.

A study of mind according to the Sutta and:
Abhidhamma Pitak.

Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1973.

Dharmvans, P.

A critical and comparative study in Citcaityavibhang:
of Buddhist Nikayas. (Sanskrit)

S. Sanskrit University, Varanasi, 1974,

Remon, J. P.
The Anattavad in the Sutta-Pitak.
Bombay University, 1975,

Maung, Maung Myint
Abhidhammika Interpretation of man in Buddhism.
Banaras Hindu University, 1977,

Chunekar, Mridula

A critical study of the concepts of Anatta and Sam-
ghata with special reference to Buddhism.

Poona University, 1977.

Tripathi, Gadadhar

The development of Anatmavad in Indian Philosophy
with the special reference to Buddhist Philosophy..
(Hindi)

Kanpur University, 1978.



SECTION III
CONCEPT OF NIBBANA IN BUDDHISM

16. Chandrkaew, Phramaha Chinda
The concept of Nibbana in early Buddhism,
Madras Universlty, 1977,

17.  Yooyod, Upasika Suman
Conception of Nibbana in Theravada Buddhism.
Visva Bharati, Shantiniketan, 1978.

SECTION IV

THE CONCEPT OF RUPA (MATTER) IN
BUDDHISM

18. Sharma, Vijay Kumar
The concept of Riipa in Buddhist Philosophy. (Hindi)
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1979.

SECTION V
BUDDHIST LOGIC

19.  Hattori, Masaki
A study on Dignaga’s epistemology.
Calcutta University, 1962,

20. Shastri, Shri Niwas
Philosophical schools of Buddhism as Propounded by
Vacaspati Misra. (Hindi)
Agra University, 1962.



21,

{ 41 )

Giri, Muneshwara Nand

Comparative study of Pramanas of Pracya Nyaya and
Buddhist Nyaya.
Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1970.

99, Sharma, C. M.

23.

24.

A critical study of Pramana according to Nyaya-Vaiée-
sika and Buddhism,

Allahabad University, 19792,
Gokhale, P. P.

An investigation of fallacies discussed in Indian logic
with special reference to Ancient Nyaya and Buddhism.
Poona University, 1980,

Panday, Raghavendra.

Major Hetvabhasas : A formal analysis with reference
to Nyaya and Buddhism,

Banaras Hindu University, 1982,

SECTION VI

STUDY OF BUDDHIST ABHIDHARMA TEXTS

25.

26.

27.

Samtani, N. H.
#Arthaviniscaya—satra and its commentary.
Delhi University, 1962,

SECTION VII
BUDDHIST SCHOOLS

Datta, Nalinaksha.

Early history of the spread of Buddhism and the
Buddhist schools.

Calcutta University, 1925,

Bandyopadhyay, Anukul Chandra.
Sarvastivada school and its literature.
Calcutta University, 1945,



28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

(42 )

Barua, Dipak Kumar.
Analytical study of the four Nikayas.
Calcutta University, 1966.

Agrawal, Prabha.

A critical study of the Sautrantik and Vaibhasika

realism.
Agra University, 1971.

Sarkar, Swapankumar.
Origin and development of Buddhist schools.
Calcutta University, 1976.

Framhasurachitsongsukul.

The concept of Pancakathan as'propounded in Thera-
vada and Mahayan schools of Buddhism. (Sanskrit)
Sampurnand Sanskrit University, Varanasi, 1978,

SECTION VIII
HINAYANA AND THERAVADA

Sraman, Rabindrabijay.
The Theravada sathgha.
Calcutta University, 1969.

Varma, Madhu.

The history of development of Hinayana in Buddhist
religion. (Hindi)

Agra University, 1972,

Tran-Hoan-truong.
A study in the ethics of Thervada Buddhism.
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1972.

Singh, B.P.
Some Bhiksus of Sthavirvada. (Hindi)
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1974,



[ 43 ]

36. Pinsoong, Phra Maha Kitti
A critical study of Theravada Buddhist ethics.
Banaras Hindu University, 1977.

SECTION IX
YOGACAR SCHOOL & VIJNANVADA.

37. Sharma, Rakesh Kanjan
Studies in the philosophy of Buddhist Vijiianavada.
Calcutta University, 1935,

38. Chatterjee, Ashok Kumar
The yogacara idealism.
Banaras Hindu University, 1953.

39. Tripathi, Chhote Lal
An appraisal of Yogacara’s theory of knowledge.
Allahabad University, 1966.

40, Shastry, Y.S.

Mahayanasutralankar of Asang; A study in Vijianav-
ada Buddhism.
Bombay University, 1980.

SECTION X
$ONYAVAD & PHILOSOPHY OF
NAGARJUNA
41, Das, Adhar Chandra

Negative fact, negation and truth.
Calcutta University, 1940.

49. Bhattacharya, Janakiballabh

Negation.
Calcutta University, 1946.



43.

44.

) 4‘50

47.

-48.

49.

{4 )

Murti, T.R.V.
Madhyamika dialectic (D. Litt.)
Baparas Hindu University, 1948,

Datar, Indumati Dattatreya

Nagirjuna’s philosophy of causality: Based on his
works Akutobhaya and Sunyatasaptati vestored in Sanskrit
Bombay University, 1949.

Takasaki, Jikido N.

Study on the Ratnagotravibhaga (Uttaratantra) being
a treatise on the Tathagatagrabha theory of Mahayan
Buddhism,

Poona University, 1957.

Thera, Ven Induruwe Pannatissa

A critical assessment of éanyata with special reference
to Pali texts.

Calcutta University, 1966.

Venkataramanan, K.

The philosophy of Nagatjuna with special reference to
the Mahaprajiaparamita-Sastra. (D, Litt.)
Visva-Bharati, Shantiniketan 1966.

Kim, Ha. U.

Fundamental Philosophy of Nagarjuna’s Madhyamika
and early Madhyamika in China,

Delhi University, 1975,

Santina, Peter Della
Madhyamika schools in India.
Delhi University, 1979,



SECTION XI

COMPARATIVE STUDIES IN BUDDHIST

50.

51.

52,

53.

54,

55.

56.

PHILOSOPHY
Shastri, D. N.

The Nyaya Vaiéesika realism and its conflict with the
Buddhist epistemology, Diganaga school. (D. Litt.)
Agra University, 1956, *

Kasai, Minoru

A comparative study of Hinduism, Buddhism and
Christianity in the light of the Bhagwat Gita, the
Bodhicaryavatira and the Gospel according to John,
Banaras Hindu University, 1965.

Ashok Kumar
The concept of man in Existentialism and Buddhism.
Lucknow University, 1968,

Singh, Ram Chandra Prasad
Elements of pragmatism in Buddhistic philosophy.
Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1969,

Sharma, Asha

Religious values and their doctrinal bases with special
reference to Hinduism, Buddhism and Christianity.
Banaras Hindu University, 1971,

Dixit, J. D.

The influence of Brahmanical thought on Tripitaka.
(D. Litt,)

Agra University, 1972,

Vidyalankar, Sumedha

A critical study of sa‘mtiparva in Mahabharata with a
view to find out similarities and differences between
Buddhism and Mahabharata,

Delhi University, 1973.



57.

58.

59.

60.

6l.

62.

63,

64.

(46 )

Trivedi, B. P.

An examination of the concept of change with special
reference to the philosophies of Bergson and Buddhism
Poona University, 1973,

Sahay, B. K.

The concept of Jiwan-Mukti according to the Gita and
the Dhammapada.

Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1975,

Killedar, P. S.

A comparative study of yogasidhani in Jaina and
Buddhist tradition (in Marathi).

Nagpur University, 1976.

Avasthi, Anand Gopal

A comparative study of Patafijala Yoga and Visuddhi-
magg. (Hindi)

Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1977.

Chaubey, Chandrika

The philosophy of Non-Violence and the problem of
war with special reference to the teaching of the Bud-
dha, the Bhagavat Gita and Gandhi.

Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1977,

Vijay Rani

The Buddhist philosophy as propounded in Mimamsa-
floka Vartika,

Kurukshetra University, 1978.

Gupta, R.D. Prasad

A criticnl study of Humanism in Indian Philosophy
with special reference to Buddhism,

Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1978,

Bharucha, F.P.

Einstein’s theory of relativity and Buddhist conception
of Karuna.

Bombay University, 1978.



65

( 47 )

Singh, Ram Datta

A comparative study of Nirvana in Jaina and Buddhist
Philosophy. [Hindi]

Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1980.

66. Srivastava, A.K.

A comparative study of Samadhi [yoga] in some of the
early Buddhist texts and the Bhagavat Gita.
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1981.

67. Jaina, Usha Rani

Comparative study of Gita and Dhammapada.
Meerut University, 1982.

SECTION XI

COMPARATIVE STUDY OF BUDDHISM &

68.

69.

70.

71,

72.

VEDANT
Sharma, C.D.
Dialectic in Vedanta and Buddhism.
Allahabad University, 1947.

Misra, Savitri

Criticism of Buddhist school in Advaita Vedanta liter-
ature from the earliest time to the 12th century A.D.
Lucknow University, 1960,

Shukla, Karunesh

Comparative studies in Sankara and Nagarjuna,
Gorakhpur University, 1962,

Bhattacharyya, Karuna

Nagarjuna and Sankara : A critical and comparative
study.

Calcutta University, 1965.

Shukla, Ram Raj

Influence of Buddhism on Sankara Vedant.
Agra University, 1969.



73,

74,

75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

(48 )

Conio, Caterino

The Miandukya Karika in relation to Buddism and
Vedanta.

Banaras Hindu University, 1969

Mudgal, S. G.

Impact of Buddhism and Samkhya on Sankara’s
thought.

Poona University, 1969,

Kher, C.V.

Buddhism as presented by the Brahmanical systems,
Poona University, 1970.

Yadava, Bhabhuti Singh

Appearance in Nagarjuna and Sankara.
Banaras Hindu University, 1970.

Mukhopadhyaya, Swati

Are the advocates of Monistic Vedanta crypto-Budd-
hists. ?

Calcutta University, 1971.

Jha, U,N.

The way out of crisis : Theology in the light of athei-
stic Jainism and Buddhism and Advaita Vedanta.
Magadh Univerisity, Bodh Gaya, 1972.

Gupta, Indu

A comparative study of Buddhism and Vedanta based
on a comparison between Milamadhyamika Karika of
Nagarjuna and Mandukya Karika of Gaudapada,
Delhi University, 1982.



(49 )

SECTION XII
STUDIES IN BUDDHIST PERSONS & WRITERS

80. Tiwari, B.N.
The style [art] and philosophy of Asvaghosa. (Hindi)
Agra University, 1960,

81. Vyas, Kripa Shanker.
A critical study of the works and personality of
Asvaghosa. (Hindi)
Saugar University, 1964.

82. Jaina, Shiv Charan Lal.
The historical study of the Attha-Kathas of Buddha-
ghosa. (Hindi)
Agra University, 1964,

83. Puri, Prabha
A comparative study of the works of Aévaghosa and
Kalidasa. (Hindi)
Kurukshetra University, 1969,

84. Bhattacharya, Biswanath
Asgvaghosa : A critical study of his autheatic kavyas
and the apocryphal works with special reference to his
contributions to the classical Sanskrit literature and his

doctrinical standpoint as a Buddhist. (D. Litt.)
Calcutta University, 1970,

85. Huyen, B. T.

A critical study of the life and works of Sariputta-
thera.

Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1971,

86. Bhatt, Prakash Chand

Nagarjuna: his life and literature. (Hindi)
Vikram University, Ujjain, 1971.



87,

-88.

89.

90.

9l1.

92.

93.

94,

95.

( 50 )
Datta, S. K.

Asvaghosa as a poet and dramatist : A critical study.
Jodavapur University, 1972.

Tiwari, Achyuatanand

Agvaghosa as aman and poet : A critical study.
(Hindi)

Banaras Hindu University, 1974.

Shastri, D. L.

A critical study of life and personality of Anandathera.
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1975.

Sharma, Chardreswar
Acarya Dhammapila and his Atthakathas. (Hindi)
Delhi University, 1978,

Mishra, Rameswar
Acirya Aniruddha and his works, (Hindi)
Delhi University, 1978.

Singh, S. P.
Acarya Buddhghosa and Sumangalavilasini, (Hindr)
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1979,

Ketkar, B. G.

Nagarjuna : A fresh study.
Poona University, 1980.

Sharma, Lekh Ram

A critical study of myths and legends referred to in
Asvaghosa’s works with special reference to Buddhae
carita and Saundardnanda,

Kurukshetra University, 1982.

Bhardvaj, Mithilesh

Philosophical thoughts in the works of Aévaghosa.
(Hindi)

Meerut University, 1982.



-

(51 )
SECTION XIII

AYURVEDA IN BUDDHIST LITERATURE

96.

97.

98.

99.

100.

101.

Thakur, Shiv Nandan

A comprehensive study of human disease, their symp-
toms and cures as found in Pali Tripitaka.

Magadh University, Bodh Caya, 1975.

Bhagwan Das

A comparative study of Ayurveda and Tibetan system
of medicine as described in the Tripitaka.
Darbhanga Sanskrit University, 1976.

Thakur, N. K.

Food, drinks and medicines with their therapentical
applications during the time of Buddha mainly based
on the Pali Tripitaka,

Magadh University, Bodh Caya, 1977.

SECTION XIV
BUDDHIST TANTRA LITERATURE

Sharma, Mathura Lal

The origin and development of magic and magical
beliefs and superstitions in Buddhism. (D. Litt.)
Banaras Hindu University, 1931,

Sinha, Jaydhari

Tantra theory (Siddhant) in Buddhist literature.
(Hind:)

Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1267,

Sujati, Putu

A study in the Tantra philosophy with special refere-
nce to the Mahanirviana Tantra.

Banaras Hindu University, 1968.



-

(52 )

102. Upadhyaya, Nagendra Nath
The study and editing of the Apabhransa works of
Buddhist Tantrik Siddhacarya Krisna Vajrapada.
(Hindi) (D. Litt.)
Kanpur University, 1976.

103. Banerjee, D.K.
A study of supernormal powers (Iddhi) in Pali litera~
ture.
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1976.

SECTION XV
IMPACT OF BUDDHISM AND PALI ON
BANGLA LITERATURE

104. Ghosh, Uma
Indebtedness of Rabindranath to Sanskrit and Pali
literatures.
Delhi University, 1962.

106. Das, Asha
Buddhist religion and culture in Bangla literature.
(Bangali)
Calcutta University, 1666.

107. Sengupta, L.C.
Buddha context in the contemporary Bangali journals.
(Hindi)
Calcutta University, 1978,

108. Sarkar, Sambhunath

Post Rabindra Bangali literature and Buddhist culture.
Calcutta University, 1982,



( 53 )

SECTION XVI
IMPACT OF BUDDHISM ON HINDI
LITFRATURE

109. Vidya Vati
The impact of Buddhism on medieval Hindi Santa
literature. (Hindi)
Agra University, 1964.

110. Jagadish Kumar

The impact of Buddhism on modern Hindi literature.
(Hindi)
Delhi University, 1967.

111, Chitralekha, K.
Buddha and Buddhist thought in modern Hindi
poetry.
Cochin University, 1978,

112. Misra, Gaurishankar
Buddhist elements in the work of Jayasankar Prasad,
Calcutta University, 1981.

SECTION XVII
IMPACT OF BUDDHISM ON MARATHI1
LITERATURE

113; Lokhande, B.B.

THE impact of Buddhism on Marathi Santa literature®
(Hindj)

Nagpur University, 1975,



114,

115.

116.

117.

118,

119.

( 5% )

SECTION XVIII
BUDDHIST PSYCHOLOGY

Haldar, Aruna

Some psychological aspects of early Buddhism as based
on Abhidharmakoéa.
Calcutta University, 1960,

Kamzao Narasapo, P. S.
The concept of Samadhi in early Buddhism.
Vishva-Bharati, Shantiniketan, 1970.

Jagarabhivamsa, U.
Nature of preception according to Abhidharma.
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1972.

Singh, B.K.
The Buddhist theory of perception.
Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1972,

Pathak, M N.

Psychological basis of Buddhist ethics : A study on
Thervida Buddhism.
Ranchi University, 1976.

Suphacharapong Bhiksu, P.D.
The way of mental development in Buddhism : theory

and practice.
Magadh University, Bodh Gava, 1980,



( 55 )

SEGCSION XIX
THE BUDDHIST ORDER AND ITS
MORAL-CODE

120. Pandey, Govind Chand
*Studies in the origin of Buddhism,

Allahabad University 1947,

121; Pezzali, Amalia
The optical discipline of Buddhism,
Banaras Hindu University. 1958,

122. Ramdeo Singh
The position of laity in early Buddhism.

Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1969,

123. Singh, Sheo Kumar
-Origin, growth, expansion and decline of Buddhism in:
India and abroad. (D. Litt.)
Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1970.

124, Dhammawansa, Bhikkhu
A critical study of formal acts of Samgha in Vinaya
Pitaka.
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1970.

125. - Bhikshu, Buddhatta
The way of living of Jaina and Buddhist Monks.
(Hindi)
Calcutta University, 1971.

126, Khampheng Cunphengorng
The history and development of Bhikkhuni Samgh in
India up to 3rd century B. C. mainly based on Pili

sources.
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1972,



127,

128.

129.

130.

131.

132.

133,

134,

( 56 )

Poonmas, Phra Maha Poor
A critical survey of early Buddhist monastic life.
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1975.

Seletere, V.R,

Buddhist monastic in India: A histerical survey from
the earliest times till the end of 12th century A.D.
Bombay University, 1976.

Hari Shankar

A study of Buddhist Samgh from economic view
point. (Hindi)

Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1977,

Mishra, Balaram
Decline of Buddhism in India,
Lucknow University, 1979.

Surandra Kumar

Ethical and spiritual basis of Buddhist order and its
ecclesiastical system.

Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1979,

Bhattacharya, Bhola
Studies in the fundamental principles of Buddhism,
Calcutta Univetsity, 1979.

Gupta, Neena

Contribution to the laity in the development of early
Buddhism from 6th B.C. to 1st century B. C,

Delhi University, 1982.

Dube, Sita Ram
Early history of Buddist satagha. Banaras Hindu
University, 1982.



(57 )

SECTION XX
CONCEPT OF BODHISATVA & PRATYEKA
BUDDHA

135. Srivastava, Vijay Prakash

The origin and development of the concept of Bodhi-
satva. (Hindi)

Agra University, 1973.

136. Meghankar, Bhikshu S.

The principle of Bodhi-satva in Pali literature. (Hindi)
Jabalpur Universtty, 1977,

137. Verma, Ashok Kumar

The concept of Pratyeka Buddha according to Pali-
Tripitaka. Hindi)
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1979.



138

139.

140.

141.

142.

( 58 )

SECTION XXI
BUDDHIST MYTHOLOGY

Bhikshu, Rastrapal
The concept of Gods in Pali Tripitaka.
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1970.

Haldar, J. K.
Buddhist Mythology in Pali literature.
Calcutta University, 1971.

Laha, Bimalacharan

*Main thesis : The history of some Ksatriya tribes
of Ancient India. o

Subsidary thesis : 1. Kéatriya clans in Buddhist

India;

2, The life and work of Buddha-
ghosa;

3. The Buddhist conception of
spirits;

4. Historical gleanings; and
5. Designation of human types.
Calcutta University, 1924.

Dikshit, Moreshwar Gangadhar
Buddhist settlement of Western India.
Bombay University, 1943.

Alexander, P. C.
Buddhism in Kerala.
Annamalai University, Annamalainagar, 1946.



(59 )
SECTION XXII

STUDIES IN BUDDHIST CULTURE & ART

143,

144.

145,

146.

147.

148,

149,

153.

Bharat Singh

Ancient Indian geography of Buddhist period based on
Pali Tripitka and its commentaries.

Agra University, 1956.

Joshi, Lal Mani

*Buddhistic culture of 1ndia during 7th and 8th cen-
turies A. D,

Gorakhpur University, 1964.

Chaudhuri, Binayendra Nath
Janapadas in Buddhist Ancient India.
Calcutta University, 1964,

Sahay, Bhagwant
Iconography of some important minor Hindu and

Buddhist deities on the basis of archaeology of Norther
India. '

Patna University, 1965.
Chowdhary, Suryakant Narsingh

Buddhist monuments of Devanimori.
Baroda University, 1966.

Barua, Sudhansubimal
Buddha and Buddhist culture in Bengal,
Calcutta University, 1966.

Bandyopadhyay, Aparna

Traces of Buddhism in South India 700 A. D. to 1600
A.D.

Calcutta University, 1966.

Sinha, Anupama

The iconography of Buddhist Goddesses : A study.
(Hindi)

Banaras Hindu University, 1968.



151.

152.

158.

154.

155.

156.

157.

158.

159.

( 60 )

Gupta, Parmanand

Geographical data from Prakrit and Sanskrit inscrip-
tions from the time of Asoka up to the end of the reign
of Harsa-Vardhana, Circa 272 B, C. to 650 A. D.
Kurukshetra University, 1968.

Shukla, Markandey

A study of the arts and crafts as known from the Pali
Vinaya and Sutta Pitakas.

Kanunago, Shobha

A critical study of the references of Ujjaini in Sanskrit,
Pali and Prakrit literature, (Hindi)

Vikram University, Ujjain, 1969.

Bhattacharyya, Dipak Chandra
Studies in Buddhist iconography in Eastern India.
Calcutta University, 1970.

Khosala, Sarla
The history of Buddhism in Kasmir,
Agra University, 1970.

Sharma, S. D.
Critical study of Buddhist republican states. (Hindj)
Jabalpur University, 1971.

Verma, A. C.

Historical and topographical survey of Videh and
Vaiéali mainly based on Buddhist sources,

Bhagalpur University, 1971.

Pidara, S. K.
Political data in early Pali texts.
Lucknow University, 1971.

Ghildiyal, Achyuta Nand
Ancient kingdoms and Buddhism. (Hindi)
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1972.



160.
161.
162.

163,

164.

165.

166.

167.

( 61 )

Mitra, Sudha
A study of Buddhism in Madhya Pradesh.
Saugar University, 1974,

Tripathi, Radha Mohan
India as depicted in the Jatakas, (Hindi)
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1974.

Upadhyaya, A. K.
Buddhism in Harsa period. (Hindi)
Agra University, 1974,

Ghosh, Mallar

Development of Buddhist iconography in Eastern
India.

Delhi University, 1974,

Ghosh, Niranjan - .
The concept and iconography of the Goddess of abund-
ance and fortune in three religions of India: a study
on the basis of arts and literature of Brahmanical,
Buddhist and Jaina traditions.

Calcutta University, 1974.

Devendra Prasad

Aéokan edicts : astudy in the social and moral
aspects,

Banaras Hindu University, 1975.

Pahadia, S. M.
Buddhism in Malwa,
Vikram University, Ujjain, 1975.

Kamble, B. R.

Caste and philosophy}in Pre-Buddist India.
Marathwada University, 1975.



168.

169.

170.

171.

172.

173.

174.

175.

176.

( 62 )

Kong, Chhean

A study of the Buddhist political thought with specxal
reference to Pali canonical literature.

Banaras Hindu University, 1975.

Dasgupta, Gayatri
Buddhism duri g the Pala period.
Calcutta University, 1977,

Macharaon, Bhikshu Poonsak

Some aspects of democratic elements of the early
Buddhist institution.

Banaras Hindu University, 1977.

Angane Lal

Geographical data in Buddhist literature in India up-
to 1200 A. D. (D. Litt.)

Lucknow University, 1977.

Sharma, Govind Bihari Lal
Features of Buddha images in Ajaanta-Murals, (Hindi)
Agra University, 1978.

Dhirendra Kumar

Historical and cultural study of Buddhist centres in
Ancient India. (Hindi)

Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1978.

Niyogi, Puspa
Aspects of Buddhism in Ancient Bengal.
Calcutta University, 1979,

Tripathi, Prabha

North Eastern India as depicted in the Sutta-Pitak.
(Hindi).

Banaras Hindu University, 1982

Mahapatra, Sagarika

The Buddhist bronze sculpture of Orissa : A study in
the context of the evolution of the Buddhist deities,
Visva-Bharati University, 1982,



( 63 )
SECTION XXIII

IMPACT OF BUDDHISM ON SOCIETY

177.

178.

179.

180.

181.

182.

183,

Talim, Meena Vasant

Woman as depicted in early Buddhist literature.
Bombay University, 1960.

Angane Lal

Indian life in Sanskrit Buddhist literature from 1Ist
century to 3rd century A. D. (Hindi)
Lucknow University, 1963

Jha, Rajendra

The impact of Buddhism on modern Indian social and
cultural thought. (Hindi)

Jabalpur University, 1969.

Upadhyay, N. K.
Education in Ancient India as depxcted in Pali
literature.

Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1972.

Mehta, Rameshwar

Matesial culture of Ancient India as described in
Pali Tripitaka.

Magadh University, Bodh Gaya 1972

Kar, Chitra

Contribution of women to Buddhist thought and
culture.

Vishva Bharti University, 1975,

Dafal, Kamal
Women in Buddhist literature. (Hindi)
Bhopal University, 1976.



184.

185.

186.

187.

188.

189.

(64 )

Mishra, Krishna Kumar

Crimes, methods of detection and punishment in
Ancient India based on Pali sources 600 B,C.-200 B.C.
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1977.

Singh, Permeshwar

A study of the influence of the Buddha & his Samgha
on the contemporary society mainly based on Pali
Tripitaka.

Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1977,

Singhavong, Ammone
The impact ofearly Buddhism on society.
Patna University, 1977,

Singh, Parmanand

The discription of Indian society in Buddhist litera-
ture. (Hindi)

Kashi Vidyapith, Varanasi, 1978.

Khulbe, Maya

Women’s contribution to Ancient Jaina and Buddhist
religions. (Hindi)

Poona University, 1978

Chakravarti, Uma

Social dimensions of early Buddhism.
Delhi University, 1982.



190.

191.

192.

193.

194.

195.

166.

197.

(65 )
SECTION XXIV
STUDIES ON BUDDHISM ABROAD

Tafu, Chou

Three Buddhist hymns restored inwo Sanskrit from
Chinese transliteration of the 10th century A. D,
Bombay University, 1944,

Htun, U. Z.

A study in the history of Buddhism in Burma with
special reference to the Pagan period.

Visva-Bharati University, 1954.

Chou Hasiang-Kuang
An outline of the history of Buddhism in China.
Delhi University, 1955.

Jan Yun Hua
The vicissitudes of Buddhism in China,
Visva-Bharati University, 1964,

Saha, Kshanika

Buddhist literature in Central Asia.
Calcutta University, 1967.

Guha, Hrishikesh

Buddhism in Tibet and its different aspects mainly
based on the Karanda Vyiha sitra.

Calcutta University, 1968.

Perora, K. Jindesa

Buddhist sectarian development and medieval monas-
tic life in Ceylon.

Calcutta University, 1969,

Shastri, Nikhilesh
A critical study of the Gridha Vyfhasitra with its

' Chinese and Tibetan versions : A selected study.

Delhi University, 1969,



198.

199.

200.

201.

202.

203.

204.

205.

( 66 )

Sekera, Kalalelle

The early Buddhist samgha and monasteries in Ceylon
up to the 4th}Century A. D.

Banaras Hindu University, 1970,

Likhitanonta, Pramaha Likhit
The Pali literature in Thailand.

Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1970,

Rev. Thaivanchai
Early history of Buddhism in Vietnam,
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1973,

Sengupta, Sukumar

Buddhism in South East Asia mainly based on epi-
graphic sources,
Calcutta University, 1975.

Vivekananda, Bhibhu S. N.

The Buddhist meditation as practised in Thailand with
special reference to Bangkok period.

Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1976.

Nayak, B.D.

The impact of Buddhism on Ceylonese culture : from
Maurya age to Gupta age. (Hindi)

Kanpur University, 1976,

Kandilya, Bhikshu

Influence of Buddhism and Pali on Tai Khamti and
their literature,

Delhi University, 1977.

Be, Sam
The impact of Buddhism on Combodian social life.
Poona University, 1978,



206.

207.

208.

209,

210.

211,

212.

(67 )

Koves, Margit

A comparative study of the Suvarpaprabhidsa in
Turkish and Tibetan versions.

Delhi University, 1980.

Sentina, K, D.
A few Tibetan Buddhist deities.
Delhi University, 1981,

SECTION XXV
STUDIES IN PALI LITERATURE

Fachow, W,

Comparative stady of the Pratimoksa on the basis of
its Pali, Sanskrit, Chinese and Tibetan versions.
Bombay University, 1948,

Dhar, Sacchidananda

A survey of the Avadana literature with special refe-
rence to Sumagadhzvadina from Indian and Tibetan
sources,

Calcutta University, 1956.

Sahai, Rama Nath

A study of Pali verb-roots.
Agra University, 1962.

Kameshwar Prasad

Economic condition of Ancient India as depicted in
the Pili canonical literature,

Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1964.

Mishra, G.S.P.
Historical and cultural data in the Pali Vinaya
Pitaka.

Rajasthan University, Jaipur, 1966.



213.

214,

215.

216.

217.

218.

219.

220.

221.

( 68 )

Yash Pal
Cultural study of the early Pali Tripitakas.
Delhi University, 1967,

Damma, Rewata
A critical study of Visaddhimagga.
Banaras Hindu University, 1967,

Barua, Barindra Nath
The critical study on the Khuddhakanihachya texts.
Calcutta University, 1967.

Dubey, S. N.

Doctrinal controversies in early Buddhism with speciak
reference to Kathavastu.

Rajasthan University, Jaipur, 1968.

Mallik, Madhusudan

Some aspects of Pali linguistics.
Calcutta University, 1969.

Chaudhuri, Sukomal

A comparative study of the Abhidharmakosa with
Abhidharma texts.

Calcutta University, 1970,

Kedar Prasad

A critical and comparative study of the Udana and
Itivutiaka of the Pali Tripitaka.

Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1971.

Das, Rabindranath
Buddhist Tripitaka.
Calcutta University, 1971.

Pandey, Sharmistha
Studies in the Avadan literature with special reference

to Divyavadana.
Delhi University, 1971.



(69 )

222. Jaina, Dharm Chand
Some aspects of Abhidharmadesana in Pili and
Sanskrit literature. (Hindi)
Banaras Hindu University, 1971,

223. Telwatta, Rahul

A critical study of the Mahavastu.
Delhi University, 1972,

224. Sarkar, S. C.
A critical and comparative study on the Jatakas and
the Avadinas,
Calcutta University, 1972,

225. Singh, Y. P.

A critical and comparative study of Katha Vatthu.
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1973.

226. Basu, Santona
Lotus in the Vedic and Pili canonical literature,
Agra University, 1973.

227. Singh, Baliram
Milind Prasna : A critical study. (Hindi)
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1973,

228. Barua, Chandrasheel
A crirical study of Digh-nikaya. (Hindi)
Banaras Hindu University, 1974.

229. Tripathi, Shiva Shankar
Literary study of Khuddak-nikaya. (Hindi)
Allahabad University, 1975.

230. Tiwari, Jagmuni
A critical study of Visuddhi-magga. (Hindji)
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1975.



231.

232.

233.

234.

235.

236.

237,

238.

239;

( 70 )

Sek, Nagan Van
A comparative study of Pali Dighanikiaya and the

Chinese Digh Agama.
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1976.

Dhadkhale, Mohan Gobind
Synonymic collocations in the Tripitaka : A study.
Poona University, 1976.

Singh, P. D.
A critical study of the Patthana Pakarana.
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1976.

Mauli Chand Prasad

A comparative study of Abhisamacarika : Bhikéu
Prakirnaka with Theravida (Pali) Vinaya.
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1976.

Khemopali, Bhibhu Nakoran

The critical edition of Vessantar Dipani.
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1976.

Sharma, Mahavir
Similies (upama) in Pali Tripitaka, (Hind1)
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1976.

Upadhyay, J. K.
Jatak in Indian narrative literature. (Hindi)
Ranchi University, 1976.

Boonyotha, Phramaha Tuan
A critical study on the Camadevi Vamsa.

Calcutta University, 1976.

Kar, Satadal Kumar

Sibylline aspects of Buddhist literature based on a
critical study of Yogadhyaya.

Calcutta University, 1976.



240,

241.

242.

243.

244.

245,

246.

247.

( 71)

Pingkhuntod, Pharmaha Preecha
A critical study of Majjhima Nikaya.
Banaras Hindu University, 1977.

Tirpude, K. S.
Vinaya-Pitak : A cultural study, (Marathi)
Nagpur University, 1977.

Kushavaha, Iswar Chand
Vamsa literature in Pali. (Hindi)
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1978,

Grung Sri, Udom Roon
Gods in the Vedas and Tebhiimikatha,
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1978,

Biswas, Kalpana
A critical study of the Dasabhamikasiitra.
Delhi University, 1979,

Abe, Jian

Astudy on the first and second chapters of fthe
Visuddhimagga and its commentaries.

Poona University, 1979.

Sharma, Laddu
A critical study of Yamak-Prakarana. (Hindj)
Delhi University, 1979,

Vongsaken, Rev. Phra Maha Vandi
The critical edition of Mangala-Atthadipani.
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1979.



248.

249.

250.

251.

252.

253.

254.

(725

SECTION XXVI

STUDIES IN BUDDHIST SANSKRIT
LITERATURE

Datta, Kalikumar

A critical survey of Dinnaga’s Kundamala in relation
to latter Ramayana-dramas in Sanskrit,

Calcutta University, 1960.

Chau, Bhikshu Thichmint

A comparative study of the Chinese Madhyama
agama with the Pali Majjhimanikiya,

Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1961.

Dubey, Ramayan Prasad
A literary study of the Sanskrit Buddhist poetry.
Banaras Hindu University, 1961.

Syam Prakash
Cultural study of Divyavadana. (Hindi)
Saugar University, 1961.

Brahmachari, Surendra Kumar
A critical study of Buddhacarit. (Hindi)
Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1965,

Dwivedi, Jayshankar

A critical and comparative study of the poetics of
Kalidas and Aévaghosa from stylistic and literary
points of view. (Hindi)

Sampurnanand Sanskrit University, Varanasi, 1966.

Raghavendra Char, S. V.

A comparaiive study of the Chinese and Tibetan
versions of Lalitavistara with an introduction to
Lalitavistara as a Mahayana text,

Delhi University, 1968.



253.

257.

258.

259.

260.

261.

262.

263.

( 73)
Tripathi, H. N.

Buddhism as depicted in ancient Sanskrit drama,
Lucknow University, 1972,

Mool Chand

Buddhistic contribution to Sanskrit poetics.
Delhi University, 1972.

Mallik, Manorama

A critical study on the Sudharma Pundarika Satra.
Calcutta University, 1973,

Singh, Sukhabir
A critical study of Saundariananda of Aévaghosa. (Hindi
Meerut University, 1973.

Dwivedi, R. N,

A critical and cultural study of Amarakoéa and
Trikandosesa : two major works of Buddhist lexico-
graphers.

Delhi University, 1975.

Pandey, Ram Kishor

A comparative study of Buddhacarita and Raghu-
vamsa. (Hindi)

Kanpur University, 1976.

Shendge, Malati Janaradan

A study in the system of Vajrayana literature with

special reference to Hevajratantra.
Delhi University, 1977,

Biswas, Mirabai

A critical study on the Buddhacarita.
Calcutta University, 1982.

Ruhal, Ram Chandra
Study of Sanskrit poetics related to Buddha. (Hindi)
Delhi University, 1982,



(74 )
SUPPLEMENT 1
BUDDHIST STUDIES

BUDDHIST PHILOSOPHICAL STUDIES

264.

265.

266.

267.

268.

269.

Srivastava, Avinash Kumar

A comparative study of Samadhi (Yoga) in some of
the early Buddhist texts and the Bhagavadgita,
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1981,

Kamdee Duan

The ethical philosophy of Buddhism,
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1982,

Das, Bimla

A comparative study of the concept of causality in
Buddhism and David Hume.

Ganhati University, 1982.

Shahi, T. P.

A critical and comparative study of Buddha, Viveka-
nanda and Vinoba with special reference to their
contributions in the realm of moral and social philo-
sophy.

Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1982.

Upadhye, Arun Madhukar

Framework of Nagarjuna’s philosophy.
Poona University, 1983.

BUDDHIST HISTORICAL STUDIES

Das, Siddhartha

Studies in Tibetan Buddhism,
Calcutta University, 1982.



270.

271,

« 75 )

Singh, Gopal Sharan

Origin, growth and nature of Buddhist Sadhana =
from Pali Tripitaka to Buddha Ghosa. (Hindi)
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1982.

Sesanada, S.

History of Buddhism in Assam.
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1983.



SUPPLEMENT II
JAINA STUDIES
JAINA PHILOSOPHICAL STUDIES

277. Jaina, Pradyumna Kumar
Jaina and Hinda logic. (Hindi)
Banaras Hindu University, 1957.

278, Jaina, Narendra Kumar
A study of the philosophical thoughts of Samanta-
bhadra. (Hindi)
Banaras Hindu University, 1979.

279. Jaina, Sanata Kumar
A critical study of Jaina Sravakacara. (Hindi)
Banaras Hindu University, 1980.

280. Jaina, Kailash Chand
The educational philosophy of Lord Mahavira with
relevance to modern India.
Punjab University, Chandigarh, 1982,

281. Jaina, Uttam Chand
Acarya Amrtacandra : A study of his life and works,
(Hindi}
Vikram University, Ujjain, 1983.

282. Yadava, B. R.
Jaina logic of seven fold predication and its modern
interpretation. (Hindi)
Banaras Hindu University, 1983.



283.

284.

285.

286.

287.

288.

289.

( 77 )

Atre, S. V.
Philosophy of Mahavira : A critical study.
Poona University, 1983.

Sadhvi Divyaprabha

Arihanta: A comparative study of the concept.
{Hindj)

Vikram University, Ujjain, 1983.

Sadhvi Muktiprabha
A comparative study of Jaina yoga, (Hindi)
Vikram University, Ujjain, 1983.

JAINA HISTORICAL STUDIES

Tiwari, Binod Kumar

Rise and decline of Jainism in Bihdr from circa 600
B. C. to 1200 A. D.

Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1983.

Singh, Arun Pratap

Origin, growth and position of Bhikkhuni Samgha in
Jainism and Buddhism. (Hindi)

Banaras Hindu University, 1983.

JAINA LITERARY STUDIES
Kotia, M. P.

The concept of Krsna in Hindi Jaina literature.
(Hindji)
Rajasthan University, Jaipur, 1981.

Mishra, Radha Kant :

Linguistic study of eastern Apabhramsa with special
reference to the language of the Siddhas.

Utkal University, 1981.



290.

291.

292,

293.

294.

295.

296.

297.

(78 )

Agrawal, Santosh

A critical study of Dwisandhina mahakavya of
Dhananjaya. (Hindi)

Meerut University, 1981,

Singh, Milap

A critical study of Sanskrit Jaina Campii kavyas.
(Hindi)

Agra University, 1982,

Kandpal Lata

A critical study of Nalayanam of Sri Manikyadeva
Sari. (Hindi)

Kumaun University, 1982.

Narasimacharyulu, B.

Dharmasiri and his works : A critical study.
Osmania University, 1982,

Prabha Kumari

Contribution of Jainas to Sanskrit grammer.,
Delhi University, 1982.

Dave, Pushpa

A critical study of Balabharatam of $ri Amaracandra
Sari. (Hindi)

Indore University, 1983.

Mishra, Ravi Shankar

A literary study of Meghadata of Kilidasa and Jaina-
meghadita of Merutunga, (Hindi)
Banaras Hindu University, 1983,

Parashar, Ashok

A cultural study of the works of Hariscandra, a Jaina
poet. (Hindi)

Rajasthan University, Jaipur, 1983.



Supplemeng 1481
JAINA STUDIES

298 “Sangave, Vilas Adinath

* Jaina community : A social survey.
Bombay University, 1950.

299 Trivedi, K. H.

*The Niatyadarpana of Ramacandra and Gunacandra :
A critical study.

Gujarat University, 1961.

300 Jaina, Ramesh Chandra
A study of Indian culture as described in Padmacarita
(Hindj).
Vikram University, Ujjain, 1972,

301 Agrawal, Mukutbihari Lal

The contribution of Jaina acaryas to mathematics and
astrology,
Agra University, 1972,

302 Gupta, Pushpa
A critical study of Tilakamanjari of Dhanapala (Hind:).
Jodhapur University, Jedhapur, 1978.

303 Jaina, Vijayalakshmi
The Political ideas as desciibed in Jaina literature
from—7th cent: A, D. to 10th cent. A, D, (Hindi).
Agra University, 1978.

304 Sharma, Nisha Nand

Elements of education in Jaina literature (Hindi).
Magadh University, Muzaffarpur, 1979.



{ 80 )

305 Vasupal, N.

The nature of self in Jaina philosophy: A comparative
study,

Mysore University, 1981.
306 Jaina, Pratibha

A critical study of the moral ideals of Hinduism and
Jainism (Hindi).
Ranchi University, 1981,

307 Suridev, Ranjan
" A critical study of Vasudeva-hindi (Hindji).
Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1981-82.

308 Shastri, Vriddhi Chandra

A cultural study of Harivarmsa Purana (Hindi).
Indore University, 1981-82.

309 Sadhvi Sadhana

Apabhransa Jaina literature and human values,
Meerut University, 1981-82.

310 Jaina, Bhag Chandra

History of Sramana literature, philosophy and culture
(D. Lit.) (Hindi).
Nagpur University, 1981-82.

311 Shastri, Mahendrapal

A comparative study of Hemacandra and Papini(Hindi).
Delhi University, 1981-82.

312 Singhai, Prakash

Jaina archaeology of pre-medieval Malwa (Hindi).
Sagar University, 1981-82.

313 Jaina, Km, Indu Rai
Adhunika Hindi Jaina-mahakavyas.
Lucknow University, 1981-82.



( 81 )

314 Rai, Ramji

315

A critical study of Setubandha (Hind;).
Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, 1981-82,

Mishra, Sudarshan

Mahzkavi Puspadanta and his Mahapurana : A study
(Hindi).
Bihar University, Muzaffarpur. 1981-82,

316 Jaina, Suparshva Kumar

317

318

A critical study of Parswabhyudaya (Hindi).
Meerut University, 198182,

Shah, Suman Pravinchandra
Theory of karma in Jaina Agamas.
Bombay University, 1983.

Dube, Yadunath

A critical study of Prabandhacintamani of Merutunga-
carya (Hindi).
Allahabad University, 1983.

319 Jaina, Hukum Chandra

A critical study of Rayanacidarayacariyam (Hindi),
Mohanlal Sukhadia University, Udaipur, 1983.

320 Jaina, Sunita

Sanskrit, Prakrit aur Apabhranéa Bhakti Kavya param-
pari mein Jaina kaviyon ka Pada Sahitya: Ek
samalocanatmaka adhyayana

Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1983.



( 82 )

321 Chaudhari, Vishvanath

Natak-trya of Kundkund : A study (Hindi).
Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, 1983.

322 Suzuko Ohira

_ *A study of Tattvartha satra with Bhasya.
Gujrat University, Ahemdabad.

393 Mandawat, Shyamlal

Economic ideas in Jainism.
Udaipur University, 1972,

324 Jaina, Uma

A comparative study of the Meghadata of Kalidasa and
Jaina Meghadiita of Merutungacarya (Hindi).
Meerut University, 1983.

Supplement IV
BUDDHIST STUDIES

272 Phimmasarn Phra-Maha Sangiam

Religion and Buddhist community in Thailand and
India : The impact of Buddhism on Thai-society.
Marathwada University, Aurangabad, 1983.

273 Barua, Amalkanti

Mind and mental factors in early Buddhist psychology.
Calcutta University, 1983.



( 83 )

274 Agrawal, Alka

Analytical study of Majjhima Nikaya.
Delhi University, 1983.

275 Yadava, Ram Narayan Singh

A literary study of Pali literature (Hindi)
Magadh University, Bodhgaya, 1983.

976 Sharma, Ramesh Chand

Buddhist art of Mathura,
Calcutta University, 1983,



Jain Education International For Private & Personal Use Only www.jainelibrary.org



INDEX



Jain Education International For Private & Personal Use Only www.jainelibrary.org



SCHOLARS INDEX OF JAINA STUDIES

Acharya, Krishna Chandra,
137

Adaval, Niti, 179

Agrawal, Mukutbiharilal, 301

Agrawal, Santosh, 290

Agrawal, Usha, 198

Akkole, Rayappa Tippanna,
238

Alagukrishnan, P., 266

Apte, Keshav Vaman, 64

Arunachalam, K. P., 267

Athithan, A., 270

Atre, S. V., 283

Banerjee, Satyaranjan, 136
Banerji, Swapna, 148
Bhalla, Vinita, 250
Bhanavat, Narendra, 239
Bhargav, Dayanand, 32
Bhaskar, Bhagchand Jaina,
115, 310
Bhatta, K, Mahalinga, 175
Bhattacharya, Harisatya, !
Bhayani, Harivallabh
Chunilal, 201
Bordia, Hirabai, 109
Bothra, Puspa, 22

Chandra, K. R., 189

Chaudhari, G. C., 86

Chaudhari, Vishvanath, 321

Chauhan, Brajendra Pal
Singh, 257

Dube, Yadunath, 318

Dave, Pinaki Prasad
Natvarlal, 52

Dave, Pushpa, 295

Deo,Shantaram Bhalchandra,
29

Desai, Pandurangarao
Bhimarao, 92

Dige, Arhaddas Bandoba, 34

Dikshit, Om Prakash, 188

Dixit, Shyam Shanker, 146

Doshi, S. V., 100

Duggar, Mangala, 70

Gadadhar Singh, 242

Ganga, Sushama, 68

Garg, Vijay, 195

Gaur, Tej Singh, 102

Ghanta, Jawahar Lal, 114

Ghosh, Manmohan, 133

Guha, Thakurta Garji, 181

Gundappa, Kalghatgi Javanu,7

Gupta, Pushpa Devi, 170

Gupta, Pushpa, 302

Gupta, Ram Nivas, 234

Harihar Singh, 107

Jaideo, 226

Jaina, Amara, 49

Jaina, Arun Lata, 252

Jaina, Asha, 25

Jaina, Bhagchand, 99

Jaina, Bihari Lal, 162

Jaina, Chaman Lal, 80



(

Jaina, D, C,, 113

Jaina, D. K-, 203

Jaina, D. K., 223

Jaina, Devendra Kumar, 207
Jaina, Dhanna Lal, 140
Jaina, Gokul Chand, 117
Jaina, Harindra Bhushan, 5
Jaina, Harsha Kumari, 142
Jaina Hukam Chandra, 319
Jaina, Indrajit, 58

Jaina, J. C., 83

Jaina, Km. Indu Rai, 313
Jaina, Jay Kumar, 166
Jaina, Jyoti Prasad, 87
Jaina, K. C., 94

Jaina, K. C., 95

Jaina, K. C,; 105

Jaina. Kailash Chand, 280
' Jaina, Kailash Chand, 88
Jaina, Kamala, 111

Jaina, Kamalesh Kumar, 164
Jaina, Kanchhedi Lal, 158
Jaina, Kiran, 249

Jaina, Kokila, 116

Jaina, Kushum Lata, 141
Jaina, Lal Chand, 240
Jaina, Lal Chand, 13

Jaina, Laxmi, 127

Jaina, Mahendra Kumar, 121
Jaina, Mahendra Kumar, 47
Jaina, Mahipal, 17

Jaina, Manju, 163

Jaina, Muni Shiv Kumar, 18
Jaina, Narendra Kumar, 278
Jaina, P. C., 247

Jaina, Panna Lal, 161

Jaina, Parmeshithidas, 40

88 )

Jaina, Pherumal, 79

Jaina, Phool Chand, 45

Jaina, Pradyumna Kumar, 9

Jaina, Pradyumna Kumar,
277

Jaina, Pratibha, 306

Jaina, Prakash Chand, 74

Jaina, Prem Chand, 229

- Jaina, Prem Chand, 126

Jaina, Prem Sagar, 236

Jaina, Prem Suman, 124

Jaina, Pushpalata, 251

Jaina, Raj Kumar, 215

Jaina, Raja Ram, 218

Jaina, Ratan Chandra, 27

Jaina, Ramesh chandra, 300

Jaina, Ravindra Kumar, 256

Jaina, Rukmini, 123

Jaina, S. K., 169

Jaina, S. K., 51

Jaina, S. S., 78

Jaina, Sadhvi Dharmasheela,
15

Jaina, Sadhvi Lalit Rumari,
14

Jaina, Sagar Mal, 68

Jaina, Sanata Kumar, 279

Jaina, Shanti, 36

Jaina, Shashi Prabha, 183

Jaina, Sheetal Chand, 61

Jaina, Sukh Nandan, 23

Jaina, Sudarshan Lal, 42

Jaina, Sumati Chand, 8

Jaina, Sunita, 320

Jaina, Suparshva Kumar, 316

Jaina, Surajmukhi Devi, 232



( 89)

Jaina, Sushila, 233
Jaina, Udai Chand, 50
Jaina, Uma, 324

Jaina, Uttam Chand, 281
Jaina, Uttam Kamal, 39
Jaina, V. K., 154

Jaina, Veena, 37

Jaina, Vidyavati, 221
Jaina, Vijaylaxmi, 303
Jaina, Vimal Prakash, 213
Jaina, Virdhi Chand, 131

Jamkhedkar, Aravind
Prabhakar, 119

Jetly, Jitendra Sunderlal, 46
Jeyaraman, N. V., 263

Jha, Hit Narayan, 93

Jha, Shaktidhar, 231

Jha, Siddha Nath, 118

Jha, Syam Nandan, 77
Jhaveri, Indukala H., 71
Joharapurkar, Vidhyadhar, 90
Joseph, P. M., 274

Kalburgi, M. M., 259
Kamala, K., 112

Kamal Kumari, 128
Kandapal Lata, 292
Kandaswami, S. N., 260
Kandaswamy, T., 275
Kasirajan, R., 265

Kasliwal, Kastoor Chand, 91
Kaushik, Jagdish Prasad, 230
Khare, Manju Lata, 165
Kochher, Hari Vansh, 202
‘Kothia, Darbari Lal, 21
Kotia, M, P., 288

Kulkarni, Vaman Mahadeo,
186 .

Lakshmanaswami, K., 262

Lavaniya, Chandra Prabh, 254

Law, B. C., 82

Laxmi Narain, 174

Lodha, Kanchan, 26

Lokhande, Kul Bhushan, 155

Madan Lal, 196

Mallik, Jagdhish Narayan, 72

Mandawat, Shyam Lal, 323

Manian, T., 271

Mehta, Mangal Prakash, 255

Mehta, Manjula, 167

Mehta, M. L., 4

Mehendale, Madhukar Anant,
134

Mishra, Bhagwati Prasad, 245

Mishra, Devi Prasad, 129

Mishra, Harshanath, 159

Mishra, Jogendra, 89

Mishra, K., 103

Mishra, Radha Kant, 289

Mishra, Ravi Shanker, 296

Mishra, Sudarshan, 315

Mishra, Vidhata, 180

Mishra, Vidya Nath, 237

Mohan Chand, 125

Mulakh Raj, 253

Musalgaonkar, Vishnu
Bhaskar, 157 _

Muthuswami, E. S., 273

Nannan, M., 269

Narang, Satya Pal, 151

Narasimachryulu, B., 293

Natarajan, T., 264



(

Padmarajiah, Y. J., 3

Paliwal, K. L., 75

Pande, B. K., 59

Pandey, Raj Narain, 216

Pandey, Siddha Nath, 228

Pandey, Suryadeva, 147

Pandya, H, U., 24

Param Mitra, 209

Parashar, Ashok, 297

Parimanam, A. M., 261

Patel, J. S., 172

Patel, P. G,, 171

Patel, Shantilal Maganlal, 55

Pathak, Indradeva, 28}

Pathak, Jagannath, 153

Pathak , Ramanath, 156

Pathak, S. N., 185

Pathan, D. B., 220

Pattariya, Mukta Pd., 12

Poddar, Ram Prakash, 139

Prabha Kumari, 294

Prasad, Nand Kishore, 65

Purohit, B. N., 246

Pushp Lata, 227

Rai, Ramji, 314

Ramachandran, G., 268

Ramaswami, M. P. R. M.,
276

Ramesh Chandra, 173

Ramji Singh, 10

Rangatia, Sanatkumar Chu-
nilal, 24 4

Rastogi, N! L., 143

Ray, Ashvani Kumar, 35

Ray, Chandradeo, 98

Rayanade, B. D., 6

90 )

Sadhvi Divyaprabha, 284
Sadhvi Muktiprabha, 285
Sadhvi Sadhana, 309
Sangave, H. P., 43

Sangave, Vilas Adinath, 298
Sankatha Prasad, 104
Santosh Kumari, 184

Sarla, 73

Sathe, Gajanan Narsinh, 19t
Satya Prakash, 96
Satyavrat, 160

Saxena, Kamlesh Kumari,
106

Sen, Madhu, 120

Sengupta, Murari Mohan,
212

Seth, Ravindra Kumar, 248
Settar, S., 97

Shah, Nagindas Jivanlal, 54
Shah, S. K., 193

Shah, Suman Praveenchandra,
317

Shah, Umakant Premanand,
85

Sharan, Om Prakash, 67
Sharan, Seva Kumari, 66
Sharma, Ajit Shukdeo, 33
Sharma, Basant Lal, 241
Sharma, Deo Narain, 190

Sharma, Goverdhan Das,
224

Sharma, Hari Shankar, 235
Sharma, 1. C., 38

Sharma, J. N., 44

Sharma, Krishnadhar, 145
Sharma, Madan Gopal, 152
Sharma, Manju, 130



Sharma, N. N., 108
Sharma, Nishanand, 304
Sharma, Ram Kishor, 76
Sharma, Sheo Murti, 214
Sharma, Sita Ram, 197
Sharma, Yogendra Nath, 194
Shastri, Chhagan Lal, 57
Shastri, Indra Chandra, 20
Shastri, Lal Bahadur, 53
Shastri, Mahendrapal, 311
Shastri, Nemi Chandra, 135
Shastri, Nemichand, 150
Sheth, Saryu Bhogilal, 56
Shrivastava, Birendra, 206
Shriyan, Ratna Nagesh, 205
Shukla, H. G., 243

Shukla, Rama Kant, 192
Sikdar, Jogendra Chandra, 41
Sikdar, Jogendra Chandra, 11
Singh, Arun Pratap, 287
Singh, Basudeo, 225
Singh, F., 81

Singh, Indra Pal, 210
Singh, Laxmiswar

132
Singh, Milap, 291

Singl(;, Ram Bhushan Prasad,
101

Singh, Rampati, 144
Singhai, Prakash, 312
Singhal, Sharmbir, 199
Sinha, Atul Nath, 138

Sinha, Bashistha Narayan, 31
Sogani, Kamal Chand, 30
Solomon, Esther Abraham, 62
Suridev Ranjan, 307

Suzuko Ohira, 322

Prasad,

)
Tagore, Ganesh Vasudeo, 200
Tandon, Kailash Nath, 219
Tandon, Kiran, 168
Tatia, Nathmal, 2
Telang, Bhalchandra
204

Tharani, T. K., 272
Tiwari, Binod Kumar, 286
Tiwari, M. N. P., 110
Tomar, Ram Singh, 222
Tripathi, R. P., 48
Trevedi, K. H., 299

Rao,

Umarji, Varadraja Ramach-
arya, 258 ‘

Uniyal, Gargi Devi, 182

Upadhyaya, Prabhakar Mah-
adeo, 187

Upadhyaya, Ramji, 177

Upadhyaya, Sankatha Prasad,
217

Upadhyaya, Shantilal Chhag-
anlal, 84 -

Upadhye, Adinath Neminath,
176

Varma, N. P,, 208

Vasupal, N., 305

Verma, H. P., 16

Vidyarthi, Narender Kumar,
149

Vijyalaxmi, 19

Vora, Vidhatri Avinash, 21T
Vyas, Bhola Shanker, 178
Wali, Koshalya, 63

Yadava, B. R., 282
Yadav, Lalita Devi, 69
Yadav, Zinaku, 122



' SCHOLARS INDEX OF

Abe, Jian, 245
Agrawal, Alka, 274
Agrawal, Prabha, 29
Alexander, P. C., 142
Angane Lal, 171 & 178
Ashok Kumar, 52
Avasthi, Anand Gopal, 60
Bandyopadhyaya, Anukul
Chandra, 27

Bandyopadhyaya Aparna, 149

Banerjee, D. K., 103
Barua, Amalkanti, 273
Barua, Barindra Nath 215
Barua, Chandrasheel, 228
Barua, Dipak Kumar, 28
Barua, Sudhansubimal, 148
Basu, Santona, 226

Be, Sam, 205

Bhagwan Das, 97

Bharat Singh, 143
Bhardvaj, Mithilesh, 95
Bharucha, F. P,, 64

Bhatta, Prakash Chand, 86
Bhattacharya, Bhola, 132
Bhattacharya, Biswanath, 84

Bhattacharya, Dipak
Chandra, 154

Bhattachaaya, Janakiballabh,
42

Bhattacharya, Karuna, 71
Bhikshu, Buddhdatta, 125
Bhikshu, Rastrapal, 138
Biswas, Kalpana, 244

BUDDHIST STUDIES

Biswas, Mirabai, 262

Boonyotha, Phramaha
Tuan, 238

Brahmachari, Surendra
Kumar, 252

Chakravarti, Uma, 189

Chandra Kanta Mohan, 3

Chandrkaew, Phramaha
Chinda, 16

Chaterjee, Ashok Kumar, 38

Chau, Bhikshu Thichmint,249

Chaubey, Chandrika, 61

Chaudhuri, Binayendra
Nath, 145

Chaudhuri, Sukomal, 218

Chitralekha, K., 111

Chou Hasing-Kuang, 192

Chowdhary, Suryakant

Narsingh, 147
Chunekar, Mridula, 14
Conio, Caterino, 73
Dafal, Kamal, 183
Damma, Rewata, 214
Das, Adhar Chandra, 41
Das, Asha, 106
Das, Bimla, 266
Das, Rabindranath, 220
Das, Siddhartha, 269
Dasgupta, Gayatri, 169
Datar, Indumati Dattatreya,

44

Datta, Kalikumar, 948



(

Datta, Nalinaksha, 26

Datta, S. K., 87

Devendra Prasad, 165

Dhadkhale, Mohan Gobind,
232

Dhammaratna, Uruwala, 5

Dhammawansa, Bhikkhu, 124

Dhar, Sacchidananda, 209

Dharmvans, P, 11

Dhirendra Kumar, 173

Dikshit, Moreshwar
Gangadhar, 141

Dixit, J. D., 55

Dube, Sita Ram, 134

Dubey, Ramayan Prasad, 250

Dubey, S. N., 216

Dwivedi, Jayashankar, 253

Dwivedi, R. N., 259

Fachow, W., 208
Framhasurachitsongsukul, 31

Ghildiyal, Achyutanand, 159
Ghosh, Mallar, 163

Ghosh, Niranjan, 164
Ghosh, Uma, 104

Giri, Muneshwaranand, 21
Gokhale, P. P., 23

Grung Sri, Udom Roon, 243
Guha, Hrishikesh, 195
Gupta, Indu, 79

Gupta, Neena, 133

Gupta, Parmanand, 151
Gupta, R. D. Prasad, 63

Haldar, Aruna, 114
Haldar, J. K., 139
Hari Shankar, 129

- Khampheng

93 )

Hittori, Masaki, 19
Htun, U, Z., 191
Huyen, B. T, 85

Jagadish Kumar, 110
Jagarabhivamsa, U., 116
Jaina, Dharm Chand, 222
Jaina, Shiv Charan Lal, 82
Jaina, Usha Rani, 67

Jan Yun Hua, 193

Jha, Kishore Nath, 4

Jha, Rajendra, 179

Jha, U. N., 78

Joshi, Lal Mani, 144

Kamble, B, R, 167
Kamdee Duan, 265
Kameshwar Prasad, 211
Kamzao Narasapo, P. S., 115
Kandilya, Bhikshu, 204
Kanunago, Shobha, 153
Kar, Chitra, 182

Kar, Satadal Kumar, 239
Kasai, Minoru, 51

Kedar Prasad, 219
Ketkar, B. G., 93

Cunphengorng,
126

Khemopali, Bhibhu Nakoran,
235

Kher, C. V., 75
Khosala, Sarla, 155
Khulbe, Maya, 188

Killedar, P. S., 59

Kim, Ha, U., 48

Kong, Chhean, 168

Koves, Margit, 206
Kushavaha, Iswar Chand 242



(94 )

Laha, Bimalacharan, 140

Likhitanonta, Pramaha Likhit,

199
Lokhande, B. B., 113

Macharaon, Bhikshu Poonsak,

170
Mabhapatra, Sagarika, 176
Mallik, Madhusudan, 217
Mallik, Manorama, 257
Mauli, Chand Prasad, 234
Maung, Maung Myint, 13
Meghankar, Bhikshu S., 136
Mehta, Rameshwar, 181
Mishra, Balaram, 130
Mishra, G. S. P, 212
Misra, Gaurishankar, 112

Mishra, Krishna Kumar, 184

Mishra, Rameswar, 91
Misra, Savitri, 69

Mitra, Sudha, 160

Mool Chand, 256

Mudgal, S. G., 74
Mukhopadhyaya, Satkari, 1
Mukhopadhyaya, Swati, 77 .
Murti, T. R. V., 43

Narangsi, Sunthorn, 2
Nayak, B. D., 203
Niyogi, Puspa, 174
Pahadia, S. M., 166
Pandey, Govind Chand, 120
Pandey, Raghavendra, 24
Pandey, Ram Kishor, 260
Pandey, Sharmistha, 221
Pandey, Vishwanath, 8
Pathak, M. N., 118
Perora, K. Jindesa, 196
Pezzali, Amalia, 121

Phase, S.8S., 10
Phimmasarn Phra-Maha
Sangiam, 272
Pidara, S. K., 158
Pingkhuntod, Pharmaha
Preecha, 240

Pinsoong, Phra Maha Kitti, 36
Poonmas, Phra Maha Poor,

127
Pratap, Chandra, 7
Puri, Prabha, 83

Rada, Ivekovic, 9

Raghavendra Char, 8. V., 254

Ramdeo Singh, 122
Remon, J. P., 12

Rev. Thaivanchai, 200
Ruhal, Ram Chandra, 263

Saha, Kshanika, 194
Sahai, Rama Nath, 210
Sahay, Bhagwant, 146
Sahay, B. K., 58
Samtani, N. H., 25
Santina. Peter Della, 49
Sarkar, S. C., 224
Sarkar, Sambhunath, 108
Sarkar, Swapankumar, 30
Sek, Nagan Van, 231
Seletere, V. R., 128
Sengupta, L. C., 107
Sengupta, Sukumar, 201
Sentina, K. D., 207
Sesanada, S., 271

Shahi, T. P., 267
Sharma, Asha, 54
Sharma, C. D., 68
Sharma, C. M., 22



(

Sharma, Chandreswar, 90
Sharma, Govind Bihari Lal,
172
Sharma, Laddu, 246
Sharma, Lekh Ram, 94
Sharma, Mahavir, 236
Sharma, Mathura Lal, 99
Sharma, Rakeshranjan, 37
Sharma, Ramesh Chandra, 276
Sharma, S. D., 156
Sharma, Vijay Kumar, 18
£Shastri, D. L., 89
Shastri, D. N., 50
Shastri, Nikhilesh, 197
Shastri, Shri Niwas, 20
Shastry, Y. 8., 40

Shendge, Malati Janaradan,
261

Shukla, Karunesh, 70
Shukla, Markandey, 152
Shukla, Ram Raj, 72
Singh, B. K., 117

Singh, B. P., 35

Singh, Baliram, 227
Singh, Gopal Sharan, 270
Singh, P. D., 233

Singh, Parmanand, 187
Singh, Permeshwar, 185

Singh, Ram Chandra Prasad,
53

Singh, Ram Datta, 65
Singh, Sheo Kumar, 123
Singh, Sukhabir, 258
Singh, S. P., 92

Singh, Y. P., 225
Singhavong, Ammone, 186
Sinha, Jaydhari, 100

95 )

Sraman, Rabindrabijay, 32
Srivastava, A. K., 66
Srivastava, Vijay Prakash, 135
Sujati, Putu, 101
Suphacharapong Bhiksu, P.D.,
119
Surendra Kumar,
Syam Prakash, 251

131

Tafu, Chou, 190
Takasaki, Jikido N., 45
Talim, Meena Vasant, 177
Telwatta, Rahul, 223
Thakur, N, K., 98
Thakur, Shiv Nandan, 96
Thera, Ven
Pannatissa, 46
Tirpude, K. S., 241
Tiwari, Achyutanand, 88
Tiwari, B. N., 80 '
Tiwari, Jagmuni, 230
Tiwari, Mahesh, 6
Tran-Hoan-truong, 34
Tripathi, Chhote Lal, 39
Tripathi, Gadadhar, 13
Tripathi, H. N., 255
Tripathi, Prabha, 175
Tripathi, Radha Mohan, 161
Tripathi, Shiva Shankar, 229
Trivedi, B, P., 57

Upadhyaya, A. K., 162

Upadhyay, J. K., 237

Upadhyay, N. K., 180

Upadhyaya, Nagendra Nath,
162

Upadhye, Arun Madhukar,
268

Induruwe



(9% )

Varma, Madhu, 33
Venkataramanan, K., 47
Verma, A. C., 157
Verma, Ashok Kumar, 137
Vidyalankar, Sumedha, 56
Vidya Vati, 109

Vijay Rani, 62

Vivekananda, Bhibhu Sf N.,
202

Vongsaken, Rev. Phra Maha
Vandi, 247
Vyas, Kripa Shanker, 81
Yadava, Bhabhuti Singh, 76
Yadava Ram Narayan
Singh, 275
Yash Pal, 213
Yooyod, Upasika Suman, 17



JAINOLOGICAL RESEARCHES
AT
P V. RESEARCH INSTITUTE

The P.V. Research Institute, a research centre for
Jainological studies, is the first and the unique research
centre of its kind in the country. It is being run by the
Sohanlal Jain Vidya Prasarak Samiti, Amritsar, and recog-
nised by Banaras Hindu University. The institute owns a
magnificent building which houses a rich library and well-
established office, it also owns hostels for research-scholars and
stafl personnels. The institute’s library contains more than
15000 selected volumes and has a rare collection of books
related to Jainism as well as other indological subjects. About
one hundred periodicals are regularly received in the reading
room. It runs a monthly journal ‘Sramana’ which contains
research articles and scholarly papers on the ‘Sramanic
studies’. Thus it has been rendering its valuable services to
Jainological researches. It awards research-fellowships to the
research scholars and subsequently publishes their theses,
The primary aim of the institute is to produce young scholars
in the field of Jainology. Under its patronage, following
scholars have worked so far and have been awarded Ph.D. and
D. Litt. degrees by the university——

I. Dr. Nathmal Tatia—Some fundamental problems of
Jaina Philosophy. (D. Litt.)

2. Dr. Indra Chandra Shastri—Epistemology of Jaina
Agamas.

3. Dr. Gulab Chandra Choudhary—Political history of
Northern India from Jaina sources (from 650 A. D.
to 1300 A. D.)

4. Dr. Mohan Lal Mehta—]Jaina psychology.

5. Dr. Gokul Chandra Jain—Cultural and literary study of
Yasastilakacampi of Somadeva Siri.

6. Dr. Komal Chand Jain—Women in Buddhist and Jaina
canon.

7. Dr.Sudarshan Lal Jain—A study of the Uttaradhya-
yana Sitra.



10,

11.
12.

13!

14,

15.
16.

17.
18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

(98 )

Dr. Bashistha Narayan Sinha—Treatment of Ahirsa
in Jainism.

Dr. Ajit Shukdeo Sharma-—Jaina ethics in Agama
literature.

Dr. (Mrs.) Madhu Sen—A cultural study of the Nisitha
Cirni.

Dr. Arhaddas B. Dige—A critical study of Jaina yoga.
Dr. H. P. Sangave—A philosophical study of Visesavas-
yaka Bhasya.

Dr. Sankatha Prasad—Geography of Ancient India from
Jaina sources.

Dr. Prem Chand Jain—The influence of Apabhransa
narrative literature on the love-narrative craft of Hindi.
Dr. Harihar Singh—Jaina temples of Western India.

Dr. Maruti Nandan Prasad Tiwari—The Jaina icono-
graphy in Northern India.

Dr. Phool Chand Jain—A critical study of Malacara.
Dr. Kamalesh Kumar Jain—The contribution of Jaina
writers to rhetoric.

Dr. Ram Prasad Tripathi—A comparative study of
Tattvarthasitra and Abhidharmakosa.

Dr. Mang la Duggar—A comparative study of Jaina and
Buddhist yoga.

Dr. Arun Pratap Singh—Origin, growth and position of
Bhikhuni Samgha in Jainism and Buddhism.

Dr. Bhikhari Ram Yadav—Jaina logic of seven fold
predication and its modern interpretation.

Dr. Ravi Shankar Mishra—A literary study of Megha-
dita of Kalidasa and Jaina Meghadata of Me rutunga.
Dr. Mangal Prakash Mehta—Hindi sahitya ko Jaina
kaviyon ka yogadana.

At present about a quarter century of students are

writting their theses on Jainological topics at the Institute.
Among them fifteen researeh scholars are directely attached

to the inotitute, while others are availing only library

facilities.



10.

k.

12.

( 99 )

Ramesh Chandra Gupta
The concept of Tirthankar, Buddha and Avatara (in-
carnation of God): A comparative study.

Km. Usha Rani Singh
The concept of Jiva in Jainism : A study with reference
to modern biology.

Km. Archana Pandey
Philosophy of language in Jainism.

Kanhaiya Singh
The contribution of Rajanisa to Jaina philosophy.

Rajnath Singh
The concept of time (Kila) in Jaina philosophy.

Triveni Prasad Singh
Psycho-ethical classification of human personality in
Jainism.

Ram Hansh Chaturvedi
Religious sects as depicted in Jaina literature upto 12th
cent. A.D,

Smt. Rita Singh
Krsna-katha in Jaina Prakrit and Sanskrit literature.

Smt. Gita Devi
Women in Jaina Sanskrit literature.

Smt. Kamal Prabha Jain

Economic life in Jaina literature.

Ravindranath Mishra
A historical development of Jaina karma-theory.

Mamta Gupta

Critical and synthetical approach in Jaina philosophy
and in the philosophy of Aurobindo.



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20,

21.

22,

23.

24,

( 100 )

Mukul Raj Mehta

The Concept of spiritual development in Jainism.

Sadhvi Priya Darshana Shri
An ethical study of Acarahga.

Sadhvi Sudarshana Shri
Mysticism in Anandaghana.

Smt. Reeta Guru
Ayurveda in Jainagamas.

Km. Reena Singh

A literary study of Prabandhacintamasi.
Ashoka Kumar Singh

A critical study of Prabandh-ko‘a of Rajasekhar.

Dharma Chand Jain

The concept of devotion in Jaina Sanskrit literature.

Gulab Chand Jain

The concept of Aradhana in Bhagwati-Aradhana.
Kalyanidevi Jayaswal

A critical study of Pardava carita of Devavijayagani,

Paramhansh Chaturvedi
Buddhism as depicted in Jaina literature.

Dr. Vijaya Kumar Singh

Social life in Medieval India as depicted in Jaina
literature. (D. lit)

Madhuri Dube

A critical study of Pardava caritra of Devaprabhasiiri.



qizaart faaem & awmmay s mfag qeagEt

1.

2,

G o W

&N

15

13-

13.
9%,
1.

il
1.

1s.

8.
. ST AT F1 ATATFARHS FEATT

Jo

1.
e

Jaina Temples of Western India

-Dr. Harihar Singh 200.00
Political H:stary of Northern India from
Jaina Sources —Dr. G. C. Choudhary 80,00

. A Cultural Study of the Nisitha Curni

—Dr. (Mrs.) Madhu Sen 60.00

. The Concept of Pancasila in Indian

Thought —Dr. Kamla Jain 50.00

. An Early History of Orissa

—Dr. Amar Chand 40.00

. WA HTETT —3[o HigAoT® dgal  Ro.00
. % @ifgen w1 ggz gfaga, W q

—Jo FHIEMG AT ¥o.00

. &7 wifger w0 ggg gfagm, wm

—$T0 STAIAIGFE JF g ETo HIgASTS Agdl ¥o.00

. 5 atfgen w1 gaz gfagm, wim 3

—3r° AFABIS HZAl ¥o.00
(Tﬁ?‘-qﬁ’r GEHIE GIT LYoo Fo & TIEHIY § [UEFT)

. R mfgru w1 382 sfagra, s ¢

glo HIgA@I® HZAT 4 dlo SIS F(afgar  ¥o,00
w7 wifgen &1 988 tfagm, wim ¢
—fo A Al ¥o,00
s mifzen w1 grg sfagm, W g
—3o AFFIE YL Yo,00
(ST1e-93a1 TLHIT T Looo0 To & TLEHIT § TLEFA)
swa arfgen w1 gg3 2fagra wm v
—qo Fe-AHIST AFAT U5 379 ¥o.00
aufeas® &1 aicpfas wemam —ar0 Mgawem d71 30,00
(STT-aa ALHIT FTU Koo To F YIEHIT A TE&FH)
FJAEAAT-FR © 0F WA —z[0 glaAS q7 ¥o.00
(STTHRA FTHIT GIU Yoo &0 F (LEHIT T 7E5%4)
wT-un ¥ uigm —z1o AfasATaA fasgt  3o0.00

TSN HAMEED QA fgidt AHIEaAs—cro GH9E 7 30.00
(STT-HEL ATHIT ZIYU Looo To F TIEHT { ’T’Wﬁ)

WA UH-ZqA -—gfo HIgASIH Hgar 30,00
awariga (faganafza) —%o GBI 94T 30.00

—gro #EZaIT Ferat fat - 3o.00
wa afaar fasm —zlo ATE[AAFZT q91% faardy {R0.00
siFa difas —3lo HRAATTS FT 4,00




	Main Title
	Publisher’s Note
	Introduction
	Preface
	Contents
	Part-1 Jaina Studies	1
	Jaina Philosophy	1
	Jaina Logic and Epistemology	3
	Jaina Ethics and Religion	5
	Jaina Schools	6
	Studies in Jaina Agamas	6
	Studies in Jaina Philosophical Texts	7
	Studies of jaina Philosopher	8
	Comparative Studies in Jainism and Buddhism	9
	Comparative Studies in Jainism with other Schools	11
	Studies in Political Thought of Jaina Acaryas	12
	Studies in Jaina History, Culture and Art	12
	Cultural Studies of Jaina Sanskrit and Prakrit Works	17
	Studies in Jaina Prakrit Literature	18
	Studies in jaina Sanskrit Literature	20
	Comparative Studies in Sanskrit…	24
	Studies in Jaina Ram Katha Literature…	26
	Studies in apbhramsa Literature	28
	Studies in Jaina Writers of Apbhramsa	30
	Comparative Studies in Jaina apbhrams and Hindi Literature	31
	Studies in Jaina Rajasthani, Gujarati, Marathi and Hindi Literature	33
	Studies in Jaina Poets of Hindi	35
	Studies in Jaina Literature of South Indian Language	35

	Part-2 Buddhist Studies
	Buddhist Philosophy	38
	Concept of Self and Personality in Buddhism	38
	Concept of Nibbana in Buddhism	40
	Concept of Rupa (Matter) in Buddhism	40
	Buddhist Logic	40
	Study of Buddhist Abhidharma Texts	41
	Buddhist School	41
	Hinayana and Theravada	42
	Yogacara School and Vijnanavada	43
	Sunyavada and Philosophy of Nagarjuna	43
	Comparative Studies in Buddhist Philosophy	45
	Comparative Study of Buddhism and Vedanta	47
	Studies in Buddhist Persons and Writers	49
	Ayurveda in Buddhist Literature	51
	Buddhist Tantra Literature	51
	Impact of Buddhism and Pali on Bangla Literature	52
	Impact of Buddhism on Hindi Literature	53
	Impact of Buddhism on Marathi Literature	53
	Buddhist Psychology	54
	Buddhist Order and its Moral Code	55
	Concept of Bodhisatva and Pratyeka-Buddha	57
	Buddhist Mythology	58
	Studies in Buddhist Culture and Art	59
	Impact of Buddhism on Society	63
	Studies on Buddhism Abroad	65
	Studies in Pali Literature	67
	Studies in Buddhist Sanskrit Literature	72
	Buddhist Studies	74
	Jaina Studies	76
	Jaina Studies	79
	Buddhist Studies	82

	Scholars Index of Jaina Studies	85
	Scholars Index of Buddhist Studies	90



